OPERATION

AND

MAINTENANCE
MANUAL

WITH

PARTS LIST

p
MODEL: B 2-54

SERIAL #: 102350 and UP
MANUAL # MB-254-01

*IMPORTANT**

READ AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN IN
SAFETY AND OPERATIONS SECTIONS, AND
THOSE SECTIONS RELATED TO YOUR SERV-
ICE AND REPAIR RESPONSIBILITIES.

@ TAYLOR-DUNN

Commercial and Industrial Vehicles Since 1949

2114 W. Ball Rd., Anaheim, CA 92804 (714)956-4040 (FAX) (714)956-0504
Mailing address: P.O. Box 4240, Anaheim, CA 92803

/




TABLE of CONTENTS

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 3
About this manual 1-4
Notational conventions 1-4
Vehicle description 1-5
Standard specifications 1-6
Taking delivery of your vehicle 1-7

SECTION 2: OPERATING GUIDELINES 9
Safety rules and guidelines 2-10
Driver training 2-11
Vehicle controls 2-12
Driving 2-13
Loading/Unloading 2-13
Parking 2-13
Towing 2-14
Storing/returning car to service 2-14

SECTION 3: SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

PROCEDURES 15
Maintenance guidelines 3-16
Maintenance checklist 3-17
Lubrication chart 3-18
Troubleshooting guide 3-19
Maintenance procedures

Brakes 3-21
Front axle and steering 3-25
Drive axle 3-31
Drive motor 3-37
Battery\Tires 3-39
Electrical troubleshooting 3-43
Wiring diagram 3-48
Charger troubleshooting 3-49

SECTION 4: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST 53
Front axle 4-54
Front suspension 4-56
Steering gear/Drag link 4-58
Parking brake 4-60
Parking brake 4-62
Foot brake linkage 4-64
Rear brakes 4-66
Accelerator/brake pedal 4-68

Accelerator module 4-68



TABLE of CONTENTS
SECTION 4: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST (continued)

Hydraulic brake lines 4-70
Rear suspension 4-72
Instrument panel 4-74
Frame 4-76
Motor 4-78
Rear axle 4-80
3rd member 4-82
Power traction (chain case) 4-84
PMC control panel 4-86
Battery charger 4-88
Electrical system (frame) 4-90

SECTION 5: SUPPLEMENTAL EV-1 SPEED CONTROL 91



SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION




SECTION 1

ABOUT THIS MANUAL
This manual provides you with information you
need to safely operate and maintain this vehicle.

We assume that those who will perform main-
tenance or repair operations are trained vehicle
service technicians capable of performing minor
and major repairs and qualified to use the tools
required.

We also assume that they have or will attend a
training program designed to familiarize them
with the safe operation and use of this particu-
lar vehicle.

This manual contains the following major
sections:

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION

Contains information about how to use this
manual, a description of the B 2-54, how to do
an incoming inspection and  vehicle
specifications.

SECTION 2: VEHICLE OPERATION

Provides safety rules and guidelines describes
the driver training program and explains the op-
eration of each control on the B 2-54.

SECTION 3: MAINTENANCE
PROCEDURES

Contains a scheduled maintenance checklist lu-
brication diagram troubleshooting guide recom-
mended spare parts list, and detailed
maintenance procedures.

SECTION 4: SERVICE PROCEDURES

Contains service procedures in for each assem-
bly found in the B 2-54. Each major heading
contains procedures organized in logical order.

SECTION 5: ILLUSTRATED PARTS

Includes an illustration and parts list for each
assembly that has replaceable parts for the
B 2-54.

NOTATIONAL
CONVENTIONS

The following types of notations are used
throughout this manual:

|AWARNING '

A warning alerts you of something that
may cause injury to yourself or others.
Be sure you exercise special care and
JSollow any instructions provided in a
warning message.

ACAUTION I

A caution informs you of something
that may cause damage to the vehicle.
Be sure you exercise special care and
Jollow any instructions provided in a
caution message.

A note provides additional informa-
tion about a subject.




VEHICLE DESCRIPTION

This manual applies to vehicles with serial num-
bers starting at 102350.

The B 2-54 is designed to be driven on smooth
surfaces in and around industrial plants, nurser-
ies, institutions, motels, mobile home parks and
resorts.

This vehicle is not designed to be driven on
public highways. It is not designed to go in ex-
cess of 7 mph whether on a level or on a down-
hill surface. Driving at a speed higher than 7
mph may result in steering difficulty, motor
damage, and/or loss of control. It is not de-
signed to be towed in excess of 5 mph.

The vehicle can handle a total payload (incl.
cargo, optional equipment, passengers and
driver) of up to 5000 Ibs. Various options are
available to enable you to customize the vehicle
to suit your particular needs (consult your
Taylor-Dunn salesperson or representative for
current options).

SECTION 1

This vehicle conforms to requirements for Type
E vehicles as described in O.S.H.A. Standard
Section 1910.178 (Powered Industrial Trucks)
and with all applicable portions of the American
National Standard for Personnel and Burden
Carriers (ANSI B56.8).

The model and serial number for this vehicle
are imprinted on a decal located under the pas-
senger seat and stamped in a main frame rail di-
rectly below the front left (driver side) corner
of the deck board or on the main frame tube
under the driver seat.



SECTION 1

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS B 2-54

Standard dimensions

307L x 114W x 114H Centimeters

121L x 45W x 45H Inches

Bed size 75 1/4 x 41 1/4 Inches

Dry weight 885 kg
1,952 Ibs
Turning radius 350 centimeters
138 Inches

Transmission

Power Traction chain primary reduction.

Automotive differential secondary reduction.

Brakes Front hydraulic disk (optional)

Rear hydraulic drum (standard)
Motor DC series wound, 15hp @ 1400 rpm
Tires 18 x 5 x 14 Solid cushion

Tire pressure

0 psi max.

Maximum load

5000 Ibs (2268 kg) including driver, passengers and
optional equipment

Battery

6 ea. 6 volt 217 AH lead acid (36 volt system)




TAKING DELIVERY OF
YOUR VEHICLE

THIS VEHICLE SHOULD BE INSPECTED
IMMEDIATELY AFTER DELIVERY. Use
the following guidelines to make sure there are
no obvious problems.

INSPECTING THE VEHICLE

Examine the contents of all packages and ac-
cessories that may have come in separate pack-
ages with this vehicle. Make sure everything
listed on the packing slip is there. Nothing
should look broken or damaged.

Examine any visible wiring for obvious signs of
damage. Check that all connections are secure.

Check that battery connections are tight and all
cells are filled.

Inspect the tires for obvious wear or damage.
Check the tire pressure. Make sure that all
wheel lugs are secure.

Check the body, seats, windshield (optional),
trim and other external parts for obvious
damage.

SECTION 3

CHECKING THE CONTROLS

Operate each of the following controls before
turning on the key switch:

Accelerator pedal
Brake pedal
Forward - reverse selector lever
Parking brake ‘
Steering wheel
Horn
+ Lights
Each control should operate smoothly and eas-
ily without sticking or requiring undue effort.

* 4 ¢ ¢ o+ o

WHAT TO DO IF YOU FIND A PROBLEM

If you find a problem with this vehicle you must
immediately file a claim with the carrier. The
claim must be filed within 48 hours of receiving
this vehicle. Forward a copy of the damage
claim to your Taylor-Dunn dealer.

AWARNING'

Do not repair modify or adjust any part
of this vehicle unless you are author-
ized to do so. Incorrect repairs may re-
sult in injury to yourself and others
and cause the invalidation of your
warranty.




SECTION 3




SECTION 2

-

OPERATING GUIDELINES




SECTION 2

SAFETY RULES AND
GUIDELINES

It is the responsibility of the owner of this vehi-
cle to assure that the operator understands the
various controls and operating characteristics
of this vehicle and obeys the following safety
rules and guidelines (extracted from the Ameri-
can National Standards Institute Personnel and
Burden Carriers ANSI B56.8).

This vehicle is designed to be driven over
smooth surfaces in and around places such as
warehouses, nurseries, motels, parks, and re-
sorts. Before you drive this vehicle please ob-
serve the following safety rules and guidelines:

IAWARNINGI

Do not drive this vehicle on public
roads and highways. Do not exceed

7 MPH at any time. Speeds over 7
MPH may cause steering difficulty and
loss of control and engine damage.

¢ Do not drive this vehicle unless you are a
qualified and trained operator.

¢ Keep all body parts (head, arms’, legs')
inside this vehicle while it is moving.

10

Drive slowly when making a turn
especially if the ground is wet slippery or
when driving on an incline.

This vehicle may overturn easily if turned
sharply when driving at high speeds,
especially when on an incline.

Drive only on level surfaces or on
surfaces having an incline of no more
than 10% (5.6 degrees.).

Do not drive over loose objects, holes or
bumps.

Observe all traffic regulations and speed
limits (7 mph max.).

Keep to the right under normal
conditions.

Maintain a safe distance from all objects.

¢ Keep the vehicle under control at all

times.

Yield right of way to pedestrians,
ambulances, fire trucks, or other vehicles
in emergency situations.

Do not overtake another vehicle at
intersections, blind spots, or other
dangerous locations.

Keep a clear view ahead at all times.



DRIVER TRAINING
PROGRAM

The owner of this vehicle shall conduct an Op-
erator Training program for all those who will
be operating this vehicle. The training program
shall not be condensed for those claiming to
have previous vehicle operation experience.
Successful completion of the Operator Training
program shall be required for all personnel who
operate this vehicle.

The Operator Training program shall include
the following:

¢ Operation of this vehicle under
circumstances normally associated with
your particular environment.

+ Emphasis on the safety of cargo and
personnel.

+ All safety rules contained within this
manual.

+ Proper operation of all vehicle controls.

+ A vehicle operation and driving test.

DRIVER QUALIFICATIONS.

Only those who have successfully completed
the Operator Training program are authorized
to drive this vehicle. Operators must possess
the visual auditory physical and mental ability
to safely operate this vehicle as specified in the
American National Standards Institute Con-
trolled Personnel and Burden Carriers ANSI
B56.8.

SECTION 2

The following are minimum requirements nec-
essary to qualify as an operator of this vehicle:

+ Demonstrate a working knowledge of
each control.

¢ Understand all safety rules and guidelines
as presented in this manual.

+ Know how to properly load and unload

cargo.

Know how to properly park this vehicle.

Recognize an improperly maintained

vehicle.

+ Demonstrate ability to handie this vehicle
in all conditions. .

* o

11



SECTION 2

VEHICLE CONTROLS

The following describes the use of each control
on this vehicle.

Some controls are optional equipment
and may not be installed on this
vehicle.

KEY SWITCH /STARTER

A key switch located on the right side of the in-
strument panel starts the vehicle. Rotate the
key clockwise to turn the vehicle on counter-
clockwise to turn the vehicle off.

AWARNINGI

The key switch should be in the off po-
sition whenever the driver is off the
vehicle.

This switch is also designed to secure and dis-
able the vehicle. You can remove the key
ONLY when the key switch is in the OFF
position.

SEAT INTERLOCK SWITCH (OPTIONAL)

A switch located under the driver's seat disables
the vehicle when the driver leaves the seat. The
driver must be seated for the vehicle to operate.

This is an added safety feature and should
never be bypassed.

FORWARD-REVERSE SWITCH

The forward-reverse rocker switch, located on
the dash, determines the direction of travel
(forward or reverse) of the vehicle. Push the
top of the switch to make the vehicle go for-
ward. Push the bottom of the switch to go in
reverse.

12

[ACAUTIONI

DO NOT SHIFT from forward to re-
verse or vice-versa while the vehicle is
in motion. Make sure the vehicle is
completely stopped before shifting.

IAWARNINGI

The shift switch has a neutral position.
The shift switch should be in the neu-
tral position with the park brake set
whenever the operator leaves the
driver's seat.

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

The accelerator pedal, located to the right of
the brake pedal, controls the speed of the vehi-
cle and is designed for right foot operation. It
operates the same way as the accelerator pedal
in an automobile and controls the vehicle's
speed.

Depress the pedal to speed the vehicle up. Re-
lease the pedal to slow down.

The foot brake pedal will need to be
used to slow this vehicle on a down
grade.

STEERING

The steering wheel and steering system is an
automotive type. To turn right, turn the steer-
ing wheel to the right (clockwise). To turn left,
turn the steering wheel to the left (counter
clockwise).



FOOT BRAKE PEDAL

The foot brake pedal located to the right of the
steering column is for operation with the right
foot only. It works the same as the brake in an
automobile. Applying pressure to the brake
pedal slows the vehicle according to the
amount of pressure you apply. Removing your
foot from the pedal releases the braking action.

PARK BRAKE LEVER

The park brake is actuated with a hand lever lo-
cated on the floorboard to the right of the ac-
celerator pedal. To set the park brake pull the
lever back until it locks. To release the park
push the lever all the way forward.

ACAUTION'

Do not operate the vehicle with the
parking  brake applied.  Severe
motor/control damage will result.

HORN BUTTON

The horn button is located on the right side of
the dash panel. Depress the button to sound the
horn, release it to turn it off.

INSTRUMENT PANEL

The headlight switch is located of the left side
of the instrument panel. An accessory switch, if
any, is adjacent and to the right of it.

HOUR METER (OPTIONAL)

The hour meter is located to the right of the
battery status indicator. This tracks the number
of hours the vehicle has been in operation.

SECTION 2

BATTERY STATUS INDICATOR

The battery status indicator is located to the
right of the accessory switch.. The normal op-
erating range is in the green zone. The vehicle
needs charging if it is in the yellow zone to the
left. If it is in the red zone to the left the vehicle
should be taken out of service immediately to
be charged

Driving

¢ Slow down and sound the horn when
approaching a corner or other blind
intersection.

+ No horseplay or dangerous driving.

¢ Do not drive this vehicle in hazardous
areas unless this vehicle is approved and
labeled for such operation.

¢ Immediately report any accident or
vehicle problem to your supervisor.

Loading and Unloading

¢ Do not load cargo that can easily fall off
this vehicle.

+ Do not exceed the cargo load capacity of
this vehicle.

+ Do not carry more than the maximum
number of passengers allowed for this
vehicle.

+ Be extra careful when handling cargo that
is longer, wider or higher than this
vehicle.

Parking

¢ Set the parking brake and place shift
lever in neutral before leaving the vehicle.

¢ Ifyou will be away from this vehicle turn
off the key switch, remove the key and
take the key with you.

¢ If you park this vehicle on an incline
block the wheels.

+ Do not block fire aisles, fire equipment or
stairways.

13



SECTION 2

Towing + Clean apd dry all exposed electrical
connections.

+ To tow this vehicle attach a tow strap to o Inflate tires to proper pressure and then
the front bumper tow bar apd place the block them off the ground.
forv.vgrd/reverse shift lever in the neutral + 1If stored for a prolonged period the
position. / batteries should be charged as follows;

¢ Use another driver to steer this vehicle
while it is being towed; be sure the driver
uses the brakes when the towing vehicle
slows or stops.. 40° -60° F Every 2 months

‘ AWARNING ' Above 60° F Once a month

Do not exceed 5 MPH or carry any RETURNING TO SEVICE

passengers while towing this vehicle. + Check state of charge of batteries and
charge if nessesary.

+ Perform ALL maintenance checks in the

Below 40° F Every 6 months

Storing and returning to periodic check list in section 3.
sevice ¢ Test drive before putting into normal
service.

+ Do not store batteries in a discharged
condition. Fill, charge and clean batteries
fully before putting in storage

+ Lube all grease fittings.

¢ Spray all exposed metal surfaces with a
light oil.

14



SECTION 3

SCHEDULED
MAINTENANCE

AND
SERVICE PROCEDURES

15



SECTION 3

This section explains how to perform the scheduled maintenance procedures. Use the Mainte-
nance Checklist to determine how often you should perform each procedure. Vehicle mainte-
nance or repairs should only be performed by a qualified mechanic.

This section contains the following:

16

* ¢ ¢ ¢ o+

Maintenance guidelines.
Maintenance checklist.
Lubrication chart.
Troubleshooting guide.
Recommended spare parts list.
Detailed maintenance procedures.

MAINTENANCE
GUIDELINES

Allow only qualified and authorized
personnel to maintain repair adjust and
inspect the vehicle.

Before starting any repairs or
maintenance immobilize the vehicle by
turning the key switch off, removing
the key and setting the park brake.
Disconnect both of the main battery
leads before working on or
disconnecting any electrical
component or wire.

Block the chassis with jack stands
before working under a raised vehicle.

Conduct vehicle performance checks
in an authorized area where safe
clearance exists.

Before starting the vehicle follow the
recommended safety procedures in
Section 2, "Vehicle Operation."
Avoid fire hazards and have fire
protection equipment present in the
work area. Do not use an open flame
to check level or leakage of battery
electrolyte. Do not use open pans of
fuel or flammable fluids for cleaning
parts.

Ventilate the work area properly.
Regularly inspect and maintain in a
safe working condition, brakes,
steering mechanisms, speed and
directional control mechanisms,
warning devices, lights, governors,
guards and safety devices.

Inspect and maintain battery limit
switches, protective devices, electrical
conductors and connections in
conformance with Taylor-Dunn's
recommended procedures.

Keep the vehicle in clean condition to
minimize fire hazards and facilitate
detection of loose or defective parts.



SECTION 3

Maintenance Item

Weekly
(20 hrs)

Monthly
(80 hrs)

Quarterly
(250 hrs)

Semi
(500 hrs)

-yearly

Yearly
(1000 hrs)

Check tire condition

Check and fill batteries (use distilled
water only)

Check foot brake system. Adjust if
necessary

Check steering for play. Adjust as
necessary

Check brake cables

Check steering spline coupling set
screw.

X X X X

Lubricate all Zerk fittings

Lubricate all moving parts without Zerk
fittings (use all-purpose oil)

Clean and tighten all wire connections

Wash batteries with water (use soda if
necessary)

X X| XX

Check brake lining for wear. Adjust as
necessary

Check and adjust front wheel bearings

Check rear axle oil

Change rear axle oil

Check nuts and bolts, particularly
engine and drive train

Clean and re-pack front wheel bearings
(use wheel bearing grease).

17




SECTION 3

LUBRICATION CHART

/“

1 Steering ball joints 4 General purpose grease

2 Brake pedal linkage -3 General purpose grease

3 Front wheel bearings 2 General purpose grease

4 King pin 2 General purpose grease

5 Drive fill plug 1. SAE 140 API GL-5
hypoid gear oil

6 Drive level plug 1

7 Drive drain plug 1

8 Chain case fill/level plug 1 SAE 140 API GL-5
hypoid gear oil

9 Chain case drain plug 1

18




SECTION 3

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

SYMPTOM

PROBABLE CAUSE*

Steering pulls in one direction

Front end out of alignment

Hard steering

Dry lube points in steer linkage

Damaged king pin/Ball joint

Excessive steering play

Worn ball joints

Mis-adjusted or worn steer gear

Loose steering linkage

Lack of power or slow operation

Brake dragging

Parking brake dragging

Worn drive gears

Front end out of alignment

Defective speed control

Abnormal noise

Worn Drive gears or bearings

Worn axle bearing (front or rear)

Loose wheel lug nuts

Motor bearings worn

Oil leak in rear wheel bearing area

Wheel bearing and/or gasket failed

Drive overfilled

Brake pedal soft or spongy

Air in brake lines

Brake pedal low

Brake worn (1/16" wear limit)

Brake fluid low

Brakes out of adjustment

Braking power low

Brakes worn (1/16" wear limit)

Brake shoes/pads contaminated with fluid

Brake pedal linkage binding

Brakes out of adjustment

Air in brake lines

result with the symptom indicated

* Probable causes are to be used as a guide only. They are not all inclusive of the problems that can

19




SECTION 3

20



SECTION 3

BRAKES

21



SECTION 3

‘ACAUTIONI

Do not drive the vehicle if any worn
or broken part is detected in any part
of the brake system. The cause of the
damage must be repaired
immediately.

The brake system is a 4 wheel hydraulic disc
brakes. Hydraulic disc brakes are not adjust-
able and only require periodic inspection to
insure that they are in good operating
condition.

Rear brake shoes

REPLACING THE BRAKE SHOES
1. Raise the rear end and support it.

IAWARNINGI

Always use jack stands when support-
ing the vehicle.

2. Remove the rear wheel.
3. Remove the brake drum.

It may be necesary to back off the
brake adjuster to remove the brake
drum.

4. Inspect the surface of the brake drum
and repair or replace as necessary.

5. Remove the brake springs and remove
the brake shoes. The brake shoes
should be replaced if the lining is
within 1/16 inch of any rivit or the
backing plate.

6. Remove and dis-assemble the wheel
cylinder.

7. Clean and inspect the wheel cylinder.
Repair or replace as necessary.

22

8. Re-assemble the brake in reverse
order.

1AWARNING I

Make sure the rubber cups in the
wheel cylinders are square with the
bore of the cylinder.

9. Bleed brake system.
10. Test drive
Front brake pads (optional)
The front brake rotors are an integral part of
the front hub. If the rotors are damaged or
worn the front hub must be replaced.

REPLACING THE BRAKE PADS
1. Raise the front end and support it.

lAWARNINGI

Always use jack stands when support-
ing the vehicle.

2. Remove the front wheels.
3. Remove the two 1/4" caliper retaining
bolts.

At this point there is nothing retain-
" ing the brake cylinder. Do not let it
hang by the brakes hose.

4. Inspect the spacers for wear and
replace as necessary.

5. Replace the spacer bushings.

6. Re-assemble the brake in reverse
order.

AWARNINGI

The 1/4" gr. 8 lock nuts for the brake
body bolts must be replaced.

A) Tighten the new retaining bolt
lock nuts to 11 ft Ibs.
7. Test drive.



Repairing the brake body

1. Remove the brake body. Refer to
replacing the brake pads.

2. Carefully remove the two pistons,
rubber boots and o-rings.

A CAUTION '

The pistons are very brittle and break
easily

3. Clean and dry the brake body
completely.

A CAUTION '

Make sure there are no contaminants
left in the brake body.

4. Inspect the interior of the brake body.
If any damage or wear is found it
must be replaced.

5. Re-assemble the brake body using
clean DOT S brake fluid as a lubricant.

Use tool #41-350-13 to install the
rubber boots

6. Install the brake body.

AWARNINGI

The 1/4" gr. 8 lock nuts for the brake
body bolts must be replaced.

A) Tighten the new retaining bolt
lock nuts to 11 ft Ibs.
7. Bleed the brakes.
8. Test drive

SECTION 3

Parking Brake

PRIMARY ADJUSTMENT

1. Block the wheels.

2. Release the parking brake

3. Turn the parking brake handle to
adjust.

4. The brake should be adjusted to hold
firmly but with no drag when released.

SECONDARY ADJUSTMENT

1. Block the wheels.

2. Release the parking brake.

3. Back off the primary adjustment
(previous section).

4. Loosen the jam nut on the 1/2" brake
band bolt.

5. Tighten the brake band bolt as
necessary. There should be no drag on
the brake band

6. Tighten the jam nut.

. It will be necessary to readjust the
primary parking brake adjustment.

Parking Brake Cable

Visually inspect the brake cable for signs of
wear or cracks. Visually inspect the end con-
nections for broken wire strands.

AWARNING I

Replace any worn or damaged cables immedi-
ately

23



SECTION 3

/ AWARNING

Brake shoe The spring and horseshoe
/ retalning pin Wheel cylinder clip can only be used

Backing once, If removed they
plate Push must be replaced.
rod
R Horseshoe clip
Zh \ \| 47 and spring
Kk [\e\

/ . . ~

Brake shoe N

AdJuster R -

~

Brake shoe Brake shoe
retaining pin return springs
and clip Ad Juster

return spring

& AWARNING )

The axle mounting bolts Bleeder
and the brake body bolts Bleeder adapter
can only be used once.

Brake body
If removed they must be
replaced. '\‘

Brake hose

24



SECTION 3

FRONT AXLE/STEERING

25



SECTION 3

Removal

1. Disconnect the batteries.

2. Lift the front end and support with
jack stands.

3. Block the rear wheels to prevent the
truck from rolling.

4. Remove both front wheels.

5. Disconnect the brake hoses from the
disc brake bodies (if equipped).

|ACAUTION '

Brake fluid will drip from the open
brake lines.

6. Remove the drag link from the left
(driver) side steering yoke.

7. Remove the u-bolts holding the axle
to the springs.

lACAUTION '

Support the axle with additional
stands or tie it up to the frame to pre-
vent it from falling.

8. Remove the lower bolts from the rear
front spring hangers.
9, Remove the axle from the truck.

Installation

. Install in reverse order.

2. Tighten spring hanger snugly but still
allowing the spring to pivot.

3. Tighten the drag link ball joint to
40-45 ft. Ibs.

4. Bleed the front brakes and check for

leaks.

Aligning the Front End

—

Caster and camber are set at the
factory and do not require
adjustment.

26

[

h

8.

. Raise the front end of the vehicle and

support with jack stands.

. Center the steering.
. With a piece of chalk mark a line

around the center of both tires by
holding the chalk against the tire while
turning the wheel.

. Loosen the ball joint clamps at each

end of the tie rod so the adjusting
sleeve can be turned.

. Lower front end back on the ground.
. With the wheels in the straight

forward direction measure the
distance between chalk lines at the
front and the rear of the tires.

. Adjust the tie rod sleeve until the

distance from mark to mark across the
front of the tires is the same as the
distance from mark to mark across the
rear.

Tighten the ball joint clamp nuts
securely.

Centering the steering

1.

2.

3.

Remove the pitman arm from the
steering gear.
Align the front wheels straight ahead
and tie or clamp in position..
Center the steering gear.
A) Turn the gear all the way to the
left.
B) Turn back three turns and tie
off so it can not move.

. Install the pitman arm while keeping

the front wheels in the straight ahead
position. Tighten nut to 70 ft Ibs.

. Remove and center the steering wheel

on the steering shaft while keeping the
front wheels in the straight ahead
position.

. Install the steering wheel nut and cap.



Repair
Steering voke/bushings

1. Remove the bearing cap, spindle nut
and the wheel/hub assembly.

[ACAUTION I

Catch the outer bearing as it falls out.

SECTION 3

6. Install in reverse order.
7. Clean and pack the thrust bearing with
grease.

IACAUTION I

The thrust bearing must be orientated
correctly. See figure below.

2. Remove the drag link and tie rod from
the yoke (only if the yoke is to be
replaced).

3. Remove the king pin nut.

4. Remove the yoke from the axle.

5. Clean and replace as necessary,
bearings, bushings, thrust washers.

If the bushings are replaced they
must broached or reamed to 0.880
+0/-.001 after they are pressed into
the axle.

8. Tighten the king pin nut completely
against the shoulder of the king pin.

9. Tighten the drag link ball joint nut (if
it was removed) to 40-45 ft. Ibs. Use a
NEW cotter pin.

10. Install the front wheel.
A) Tighten spindle nut to 30 fi.
Ibs. to seat bearings.
B) Back off spindle nut to the next
slot on the nut and install a
NEW cotter pin.
11. Install the bearing cap.

/ King pin
/ Front axle

—

King pin nut

Yoke

Thrust bearing
Upper bushing
é \ A\ T

18y \
\ Lower bushing

Bearing

Spindle nut

[ Bearing cap

Be [}

\

Hub assy.

Cotter pin

27



SECTION 3

Wheel bearings

1. Remove the tire/wheel assembly.

2. Remove the bearing cap and spindle
nut.

3. Remove the hub from the spindle.

IACAUTION'

Catch the outer bearing as it falls out.
If the bearing falls on the ground it
MUST be cleaned if it is reused.

4. Clean ALL grease from the inside of the
hub and bearings.

5. Inspect and replace the races and
bearings as a set as necessary.

I A CAUTION '

It is recommended to replace both left
and right side wheel bearings at the
same time.

6. Assemble in reverse order. Use a new
grease seal.
A) Pack inner and outer bearings
with grease.
B) Tighten the spindle nut to 30 ft.
Ibs. while rotating the hub to seat
bearings.
C) Back off spindle nut to the next
slot on the nut and install a
NEW cotter pin.
7. Install the bearing cap.

Ball joints

t A CAUTION '

It is recommended to replace all the
ball joints as a set.

3. Count the number of turns while
removing the ball joint from the drag
link or tie rod.

4. Lightly lubricate the threads on the new
ball joint and install into the drag link or
tie rod counting the same number of
turns as when removed.

5. Install the ball joint into the steering
arm and tighten nut to 40-45 ft, lbs. Use
a NEW cotter pin.

6. Lube the new ball joint.

. Realign the front wheels.

8. Tighten the ball joint clamps securely.

A CAUTION .

Make sure the clamps are in there
original position noted in step 1. Turn
the steering all the way from left to
right to make sure there is no
interference.

-3

Steering gear adjustment
4

The input shaft bearing
adjusiment jem nut and 3
sdjusting screw is

<]

o e et
"N

End play

located

1. Loosen the ball joint clamp. Note its
position on the sleeve.

2. Remove the ball joint nut. and then
remove the ball joint using a pickle fork.

28

1. Loosen the input shaft bearing
adjustment jam nut.

2. Tighten the adjusting nut so that there is
no end play or wobble in the input shaft.

3. Tighten the jam nut.



Gear lash

1. Remove the pitman arm. Note its
position.

2. Loosen the jam nut for the gear lash set
screw.

3. Tighten the set screw so that there is a
slight drag when the steering gear
passes through the center of its travel
(about 3 turns from lock).

4. Tighten the jam nut. Do not allow the
set screw to turn while tightening.

5. Install the pitman arm in its original
position. Tighten to 70 ft. Ibs.

SECTION 3

Gesr lash
Bet ncrew

The Iinpul shaft bearing
adjustmenti jam nut and

adjusting screw is located
on the bottom.

29



SECTION 3

30



SECTION 3

DRIVE AXLE

31



SECTION 3

Power Traction Assembly

Motor Shoft Key '(‘g

Adjusting Screw

Motor

/

otor Plate Nut

Locknut . Motor Mounting Screw
O—ring
« 3 otor Sprocket
~. ) r ~.
- 1
Motor Mounting Platz—/ N - @\

/@‘\\ ey ,/\\ .
Pinion Gosket ~ ~. .~
/A\
<. .
%

Choin Cose Cover Gasket

Power Tractio
Cose Seal

Figure 1

Drive Chain Adjustment 8. Tighten the adjusting screw lock nut
while preventing the adjusting screw

from turning.
9. Reconnect the main battery leads.

1. Disconnect the main positive and
negative battery cables.

2. Set the parking brake.

3. Place a drip pan under the chain case to ¢> If the top of the adjusting screw is
catch any oil that may spill. close to the jam nut (1/16") it is time

4. Loosen the three motor mounting plate to replace the drive chain.

nuts to let the motor mounting plate

move freely.
5. Loosen the chain adjusting screw jam Interval Period
nut. ) .. First 100 hours
6. Turn the chain adjusting screw so that
the ends of the motor fan blades have | Second 200 hours
1/8" to 1/4" free play. Following Every 400 hours
7. Tighten the three motor mounting plate
nuts.

32



Motor Removal

1.
2.

3.

<N

Disconnect batteries

Disconnect all power leads to the
motor.

Support the motor with a hoist and
strap of sufficient capacity.

. Remove the chain adjusting screw
. Remove the three motor mounting nuts

and washers.

. Remove the motor by lifting the back

end of the motor and rotating the motor
clockwise, which will move the
adjusting tab off of the flat on the chain
case plate. The motor with the
mounting plate attached should be able
to slide out from under the chain.

A CAUTION '

Do not move the vehicle at this time as
this may cause the chain to become
Jammed inside the chain case cover.

Motor Installation

1.

2,

Clean all mounting surfaces on the
motor and mounting plates.

Make sure the o-ring is seated correctly
in the motor mounting plate.

. With a wire formed in to a hook, tie the

chain up to the upper slot on the
backing plate.

. Install the motor on to the chain case

backing plate and slip the sprocket
under the chain.

> The chain must be properly seated on

the large sprocket for proper installa-
tion to the motor sprocket.

.Install a mounting nut holding the

motor mounting plate and motor to the
chain case backing plate and leave
loose.

. With the chain loosely on the upper

sprocket, remove any wire used to
support the chain.

SECTION 3

A CAUTION '

Do not allow the wire to break. If the
wire breaks the chain case must be dis-
assembled to get it out.

7.

8.

9.

Move the vehicle slightly. The motor
armature should rotate. If the armature
does not rotate, then the chain is not
seated properly.

Install the remaining hardware onto the
mounting studs and finger tighten.
Adjust the chain tension as instructed in
‘Drive Chain Adjustment' in this section.

> If the chain is not seated properly the

motor will not be able to turn after
the mounting nuts are tightened.

Power Traction

1.

2

3.
. Remove the pinion nut and brake drum

. Loosen

Disconnect the batteries

. Remove the drain plug and drain the oil

from the chain case.
Remove the brake band assembly.

from the pinion shaft.

. Remove the remaining bolts and nuts

holding the cover to the backing plate,
and remove the chain case cover.

the chain adjusting screw
completely.
. Remove the chain, pinion sprocket, and

spacers from the pinion shaft. Note the
spacer position and location for
re-assembly.

. Remove the chain from the motor

sprocket and remove the motor.

- Replace as necessary, chain, sprockets.
. Assemble in reverse order. Use new

gaskets and pinion seal.

33



SECTION 3

11. Insert a centering tool (Taylor-Dunn # Differential Service and Repair

41-532-01) on to the chain case cover
to center the power traction case seal.

A CAUTION '

If the chain case is not centered cor-
rectly oil will leak on to the parking
brake.

12. install the old pinion nut, tighten to 100
ft-lbs.

13. Install the brake band assembly.

14. Tighten the chain case cover mounting
bolts to 20 ft-lbs torque.

15. Remove the old pinion nut and install a
new pinion nut, tighten to 175 fi-lbs.

16. Adjust the chain tension as instructed in
"Drive Chain Adjustment' in this section.

17. Fill the chain case with oil.

1

2.

3.

o

vore> It is not necessary to remove the en-

tire drive assembly from the vehicle to
perform this procedure. It is also not
necessary o remove the axles from
the differential housing. The housing
is shown without the axles for clarity.

. Raise the drive wheels and support with

jack stands.

Drain the oil from the Power Traction
chain case and drive.

Remove the motor and Power Traction
assemblies.

. Remove the rear wheels and brakes.
. Using a slide hammer, remove the axles

about 4" from the drive housing.

. Remove the 3rd member mounting nuts

and remove the 3rd member from the
drive housing.

/

Lock Bolt

Rear Pinion Beoring—/

Retoiner

Reor Pinion Bearing T

Pinion Housing Shim

34

Droin Plug

/ Flonge Bolt
Lock—/:g@ \:"n‘:
0% g% @
Adjusting Nut —/

Set

&
Beoring roce —/

rive (Ring) Gear Boit
/Flonge

~ Bearing
N\
| /—Roce

. - AS
Carrier
Housing
Assembly

/— Mounting Nut

s
S

>

Shim
7 ("'g'




7. Remove the carrier bearing flanges and
the carrier assembly from the housing.

8. Remove the pinion housing assembly
from the 3rd member.

‘ACAUTION '

Do not lose the shims!

9. Replace as necessary, bearings/races
and gears.

10. Assemble in reverse order.

A) Pre-lube all bearings and gears
during assembly.

B) Cross tighten ring gear bolts to
72 ft. Ibs.

C) If the pinion bearings or gears
are replaced the drive must be
re-shimed (see next section).

- D) Use new seals.
Adjust the backlash as follows

1. Install the correctly shimmed pinion
gear housing and pinion gear.

2. Temporarily install the drive sprocket
and brake drum. Torque the pinion nut
to 100 f. Ibs.

3. Tighten the carrier bearing cap bolts to
15 ft. Tbs.

4. Position the carrier assembly against the
pinion gear and turn the adjusting nuts
to contact the carrier bearings.

5. Loosen the adjusting nut on the toothed
side of the ring gear slightly.

6. Tighten the other nut so that there is no
gear backlash but not so tight as to
cause binding.

7. Tighten the adjusting nut on the tooth
side of the ring gear so that there is
.008 to .012 backlash.

8. Tighten the carrier bearing cap bolts to
40-55 ft. 1bs.

SECTION 3

Re-shimming pinion bearings

1. Remove the pinion housing from the
3rd member.

2. Install the drive gear and brake drum
(or equivalent spacer) on to the pinion
shaft and tighten to 100 ft. Ibs.

3. The pinion gear should turn freely with
zero radial play.

‘ACAUTION '

Do not rotate bearings when dry, they
must have a lubricant or they will be
damaged.

4. Add or remove shims as necessary.
Selecting pinion housing Shims
Shims are available from 0.005" to 0.021"
thickness in increments of 0.001" to correctly
position the pinion gear. The standard shim is
0.015" thick.

The following numbering system is used on
pinions to indicate the amount you must add to
or subtract from the standard shim. Locate the
number on the flat surface on the small shaft
end of the pinion gear. Match the number with
the shim required for proper mating of the ring
and pinion gears.

Add shim as follows

If number is

+0 No adjustment
+1 Add .001 shim
+2 Add .002

+3 Add .003

+4 Add .004

+5 Add .005

-1 Subtract .001 shim
-2 Subtract .002
-3 Subtract .003
-4 Subtract .004
-5 Subtract .005

35



SECTION 3

Differential Oil

1.

2.

7.

Place a drain pan under drive that can
hold 3 quarts.

Remove the differential and chain case
drain plugs.

. Replace the drain plugs and remove the

differential fill and level plugs.

. Install oil into the differential through

the filler hole until the oil starts to come
out of the level hole (about 2 quarts).

. Install the level plug.
. Add an additional 1/2 quart (for chain

case, it will be pumped in from the
differential).
Install the remaining plugs

Rear Axle and Bearing Replacement

1.

2.
3.

Raise the drive wheels and support with
jack stands

Remove the rear wheel.

Remove the brake assembly.

‘ACAUTION '

Do not let the brake assembly hang by
the brake hose.

36

4.

S.

Using a slide hammer, remove the axle
from the housing.

Press the retainer ring and bearing from
the axle shaft.

6. Press a new bearing and retainer ring

onto the axle.

IAWARNING '

Do not reuse the old bearing retainer

7. Remove and replace the oil seal and/or

gaskets from the housing.

8. Install in reverse order.

A) Use new locking tabs on brake
bolts.

B) Tighten the brake bolts to 35-40
ft. 1bs.

‘AWARNING I

Fuailure to properly bend up the locking
tabs could cause the mounting bolts to
loosen and result in brake failure.




SECTION 3

DRIVE MOTOR

37



SECTION 3

Dis-assembly

1. Remove the motor from the chain
case.

2. Remove the key(s) from the shaft(s).

3. Remove the front bell housing.

4. Pull the armature out from the motor
housing.

5. Remove the rear bell housing.

Replacing the brushes

1. Remove the Brush covers.

2. Remove the brush wire from the brush
holder.

3. Pull the brush straight out from the
brush holder.

Hold the spring so it does not snap
back down into the holder.

4, Install in reverse order.

70-061-00 MOTOR-Minimum brush
service length is .75".

70-057-10 MOTORMinimum brush
service length is .80".

It is recommended to replace the
brushes as a set.

Inspecting the armature

1. If any solder has been thrown from the
armature the motor must be replaced.

Check the inside of the motor hous-
ing around the commutator for bits
of solder.

2. If the commutator is grooved it must
be cut on a lathe.

3. Measure the undercut on the
commutator.

A) If less than .025" then the mica
must be undercut. See diagram.

4. Measure the commutator diameter.

A) 70-061-00 MOTOR-If less than
3.109" then the armature is
worn out and the motor must
be replaced.

70-057-10 MOTOR-If less than
2.625" then the armature is
worn out and the motor must
be replaced.

5. Spin the bearings by hand.

A) If any vibration or roughness is
felt they must be replaced.

It will require a press to replace the
bearings.

-~

— [0.025"

IT,

Hacksaw blade

Insulation

Incor-rlect Corr‘e%

2

/-Ar*ma‘tur‘e
AN

38

Commutator
diameter




SECTION 3

BATTERIES/TIRES

39



SECTION 3

Battery

|AWARNING'

Battery electrolyte is poisonous and
dangerous. It contains sulfuric acid .
Avoid contact with skin eyes or cloth-
ing. Wear rubber gloves and safety
glasses while servicing batteries. DO
NOT INGEST!!

Batteries produce an explosive gas
when charging. DO NOT SMOKE,
produce an open flame or spark while
checking or servicing a battery.

Cleaning

2. Dry dirt can be readily blown off with
low pressure air or brushed off.

3. Wetness or wet dirt on the covers
indicates battery acid. Using a
nonmetallic brush with flexible bristles
wash it off with a strong solution of
baking soda and hot water (1 1b. of
soda to gallon of water). Continue
until all fizzling stops which indicates
that the acid has been neutralized.
Then rinse thoroughly with clear
water. DO NOT get any of the
solution into the battery cells.

Servicing

5. Check the electrolyte level in all
batteries. If low fill with distilled water
up to the correct level (see diagram).

‘ACAUTION'

Do not overfill the battery. An over-
filled battery may leak acid.

6. Clean the battery (see above).
7. Clean the cell posts connectors and
battery box with water.

40

/

Charging_

AWARNING '

Explosive mixtures of hydrogen gas
are present within battery cells at all
times. Do not work with or charge
battery in an area where open flames
(including gas furnace or water
heater pilots), sparks, cigarettes or
any other source of combustion are
present. Always provide ample venti-
lation in rooms where batteries are
being charged.

To charge the battery do the following;:

9. Check the electrolyte level. If low, fill
with distilled water up to the correct
level (see diagram).

10. Park the vehicle in an approved area
for charging and plug the charger in.

11. Allow the charger to cycle completely
before unplugging.

Plate

/ (inside battery)

Battery
cutaway




BATTERY STORAGE

The following pointers will help extend the
life of the battery when storing your vehicle
for the winter season:

+ (Clean and check the electrolyte level
and charge level of the battery. Do not
store a battery low in electrolyte or in a
low state of charge.

¢ Recharge a battery not in use every 1 to
2 months.

¢ If possible store the vehicle in a cool
dry place.

+ If the batteries are removed from the
vehicle do not place them directly on
the ground, concrete or solid metal
surface. It is recommended to store
them on a wooden pallet or equivalent.

SECTION 3

Tires

The B 2-54 is equipped with solid extra
cusion tires (standard). There is no need to
check the air pressure on these tires. If your
truck has a special order pneumatic tires, refer
to the sidewall on the tire for the correct air
pressure. Air pressure shoud be checked
every 20 hours.

1. Check the tires for nicks or grooves
and replace if necessary.

2. Ensure that the tire is properly seated
on the rim.

3. Check wheel nuts for tightness.

-~

12v Neg tap

Main positive

[ Main negative

oleNe |Oo\@

7

O O O

O O O

)

O OO IOO

Battery cable routing

41



SECTION 1

42




SECTION 3

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

43



SECTION 3

ELECTRICAL TROUBLESHOOTING

TOOLS NEEDED: Volt-OHM meter
Test light (voltage equal to MAX battery voltage)
9//16" comb. wrench
1//2" comb. wrench
62-027-31 test harness

> All voltage tests done referenced to battery negative unless otherwise
specified.

> Battery volts = full voltage available at batteries at time of test.

> All tests key switch on. Safety switches (if equipped) on.

> This test procedure must be performed in the order it was written. If you
start in the middle or skip sections you may not get the proper results.

> When "BATTERY volts" is specified it indicates the current full voltage

available at the batteries
l AWARNING I
DURING ALL TESTS -

BOTH DRIVE WHEELS JACKED UP OFF THE GROUND, SUPPORTED BY
JACK STANDS WITH FRONT WHEFELS BLOCKED.

After any repairs are made completely test vehicle BEFORE lowering to ground,

START: IF THE TRUCK RUNS IN ONLY ONE DIRECTION THEN GO TO
SOLENOIDS

> CONTROL WIRES AT PMC

1. With the Accelerator pedal depressed to engage MS1 only (creep speed) and the
directional switch in gear (forward or reverse).
A) Test volts at PIN #2 on the PMC. If not 6-6.5 v. then GO TO ACCELERATOR
MODULE.
B) Test volts at PIN "KSI" on the PMC. If not BATTERY volts then GO TO KSI.
2. With the accelerator pedal fully depressed.
A) Test volts at PIN #2 on the PMC. Ifnot 11-11.5 v. then GO TO ACCELERATOR
MODULE.

44

PMC



SECTION 3

>POWER WIRING

> NOTE: All tests in this section is with the resistor at the 1SO solenoid
disconnected. Reconnect the resistor when done with this section.
1. With the accelerator pedal depressed to engage MS1 only (creep speed).
A) Test volts from BATTERY NEG to "B+" on the PMC. If not BATTERY volts
then GO TO SOLENOIDS
B) Test volts from "B+" on the PMC to "B-" on the PMC. If not BATTERY volts then
check the wire and connections from BATTERY NEG to "B-" on the PMC. >STOP
C) Using ohm meter (R*10), check the ISO resistor. If not 250 ohms replace resistor.
> NOTE: A defective resistor causes intermittent operation of control.
2. Reconnect the resistor. .
3. With the accelerator pedal depressed fully.
A) Test volts from "M-" on the PMC to "B+" on the
PMC. If not BATTERY volts then the PMC is bad.
>STOP
B) Connect the test light across MOTOR S1-S2
terminals. If the light is ON then the field is open.
>STOP
C) Connect the test light across MOTOR A1-A2
terminals. If the light is ON then the armature is open. >STOP
GO TO SOLENOIDS

> ACCELERATOR MODULE (MAGNETIC OR SOLID STATE ONLY)

> Note: These tests are done at the accelerator using the 62-027-31 test
harness.
1. With the accelerator pedal depressed to engage MS1 only (creep speed).
A) Test volts at PIN #4. If not BATTERY volts then GO TO KSI
B) Test volts from PIN #4(+) to PIN #9(-). If not BATTERY volts then check the wire
(pin #9 to circuit breaker), circuit breaker. >STOP
C) Test volts at PIN #2. If not 6-6.5 v. then the accelerator module is bad. >STOP
D) Test volts at PIN #5. If not BATTERY volts then the accelerator module is bad.
>STOP
> NOTE: A broken return spring will cause no output at PIN #5.
2. With the accelerator pedal fully depressed.
A) Test volts at PIN #2. Ifnot 11-11.5 v. then the accelerator module may need
adjusting or is bad. >STOP
B) Ifvolts at MODULE (PIN #2) are good but at PMC (PIN #2) are bad then check the
wire in pin #2 from the module to the PMC. >STOP
> NOTE: Some models route wire #2 through a seat switch.

>KSI

1. Check the KEY switch and/or safety interlock switches (if equipped) for continuity.
A) Some models route the key switch through the F&R switch
B) Check control wiring. >STOP

45



SECTION 3

>SOLENOIDS

1. Using ohm meter (R*10), check the ISO resistor. If not 250 ohms replace the resistor.
> NOTE: A defective resistor causes intermittent operation of control.

If FORWARD only then GO TO FORWARD ONLY
If REVERSE only then GO TO REVERSE ONLY

2. Place the directional switch in neutral.

3. If the ISO solenoid clicks when the accelerator pedal . .
is depressed then GO TO ISO Coil terminals

4. Test volts from BATTERY positive to the ISO coil
negative.

A) Ifnot BATTERY volts then check the negative
control wiring and the circuit breaker. >STOP

5. With the accelerator pedal fully depressed.

A) Test volts across the ISO coil. If not
BATTERY volts then check the wiring, MS1,
safety switches, KEY switch. >STOP

B) Test volts across the ISO coil. IF BATTERY
volts then the ISO coil is bad. >STOP

Positive

I1SO

1. Connect the test light across the ISO power contacts and depress the accelerator pedal
fully.
A) Ifthe light is on then the ISO solenoid is bad. >STOP
B) Ifthe light is off then check the power wiring to the batteries and to the PMC for
opens. >STOP

FORWARD ONLY

1. Place the directional switch in NEUTRAL.
2. Depress the accelerator pedal. Move the directional switch to reverse.

A) If the REVERSE solenoid clicks then GO TO forward contacts.

B) Check volts from BATTERY positive to the negative coil terminal on the REVERSE
solenoid. If not BATTERY volts then check the solenoid bus bar connections.
>STOP

C) Check the voltage across the REVERSE solenoid coil.

1) IfBATTERY volts then the REVERSE solenoid is bad. >STOP
2) Ifnot BATTERY volts, check the control wiring, directional switch. >STOP

FORWARD CONTACTS
Connect the test light across the normally closed contacts of the FORWARD SOLENOID

1. Depress the accelerator pedal fully.
A) Ifthe light is on then the FORWARD solenoid is bad. >STOP
Connect the test light across the normally open contacts of the REVERSE SOLENOID

2. Depress the accelerator pedal fully.

46



SECTION 3

A) Ifthe light is on then the REVERSE solenoid is bad. >STOP
If the light did not come on then check all power wiring for opens. >STOP

REVERSE ONLY
Place the directional switch in NEUTRAL.

1. Depress the accelerator pedal. Move the directional switch to FORWARD.

A) Ifthe FORWARD solenoid clicks then GO TO Reverse Contacts

B) Check volts from BATTERY positive to the negative coil terminal on the
FORWARD solenoid. If not BATTERY volts then check the solenoid bus bar
connections. >STOP

C) Check voltage across FORWARD solenoid coil.
1) IfFBATTERY volts then the FORWARD solenoid is bad. >STOP
2) If not BATTERY volts then check the wiring, directional switch. >STOP

REVERSE CONTACTS
Connect the test light across the normally closed contacts of the REVERSE SOLENOID

1. Depress the accelerator pedal fully.
A) Ifthe light is on then the REVERSE solenoid is bad. >STOP
Connect the test light across the normally open contacts of the FORWARD SOLENOID

2. Depress the accelerator pedal fully.
A) Ifthe light is on then the FORWARD solenoid is bad. >STOP
If light DID NOT come on then check all power wiring for opens. >STOP

If you reached this point without a solution then you may have an unanticipated problem or have

made an error during testing.

@rmolly open
contoct%\

B B A &6
l_EIZIZLI

4 B H3Pp

L1 L]

3

SO [m

Y ¥ Y g

ormally closed
contacts

47



Nug
LHM 1D3NNOJYILINI
LT
A ¥
16 ]
|2 58
b 3
Ml *N3O
—lllilll))\! JJJJJJJJJ o = — = ||I/ .M. s[HM
| .W ]
wu0 - _ ou0 11 ] |
*A 18] A
IR, iy j 8]
(ioucpdo) )
MHYTY 3SH3IAIN /
1HON
d0iS/vL
HOLSISIY MS SNHO 08Z=1Y h U IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 4
¢ 310N 80 g 11y W 1] -3y _ - ]
] T
!
1HM 1HM - ~_
{
g ]
IS) \, ,
llllllll —
TOUINCD
JHM ey
4 —_
+ —_ Nig| H30UYHD
oy 3 thjih]
/@ AdaLive \—
89 { ne
I ¥ _
Ny9 fd
N9 NuO
\e} SINM Q3dRLS ¥V &+, HIIM S3HIM ¥ AOZL
Z JONVHO =0MO e
O HIIVINE LNOHIg = 83 MOTEA =134 N3O =Ny
] ISUIATM = N JUHM =1HM NMOME =Nyg
= quvMNOd = 4 130A = A amg = 18
m dOlvIOSI = | a3y = ¥ ov18 =x18
[20]

48



SECTION 3

CHARGING SYSTEM

49



SECTION 3

LESTER CHARGER TROUBLESHOOTING

MODEL 7460 TYPE 36LC25-8ET
l AWARNING I

HIGH VOLTAGE and HIGH DC CURRANT. If you do not understand any
part of these tests, refer testing to a qualified electrical mechanic.

‘ AWARNING '

Prevent the truck from moving. Before performing maintenance on any vehicle,
disconnect the batteries, set the parking brake and block the wheels

1. Disconnect the charger from the AC and DC source.
2. If this is a built in charger then remove the charger from the truck.

3. Remove the charger cover.
AWARNING '

High voltage may be stored in the capacitor. Discharge the capacitor with an in-
sulated screwdriver before proceeding. Do not touch the screwdriver blade while
discharging the capacitor.

4, Inspect all internal wiring and repair as necessary. e
5. Inspect the fuse link and replace if bad.
6. Test diodes.

A) Use a VOM set at R x 100 ohms scale.

B) Remove one lead from one diode (Fig. 1)

C) Connect test leads across one diode. Meter
should either deflect to right side of scale or not
at all.

D) Reverse polarity on diode test leads. You should
get the opposite reading of the previous test.

E) If you get the same reading in both polarities
then the diode is bad.

F) Repeat the test on the other diode.

> NOTE: It is recommended to replace the diodes as a set.
G) Reconnect the lead removed in step 6B to the diode.
7. Test the capacitor.
A) Use an analog VOM set at its highest ohms scale. Preferably R x 10000.

AWARNING '

Step 13
AC voltage test

Step 6B
Remove one of
the wires
connected here

gL
TN\

Niode block

High voltage may be stored in the capacitor. Discharge the capacitor with an in-
sulated screwdriver. Do not touch screwdriver blade while discharging capacitor.

50



SECTION 3

B) Disconnect one lead from the capacitor.
C) Connect the test leads across the capacitor.
The needle should deflect to low ohms reading and then slowly return to infinity
(left side of scale). If the needle stays on low ohms reading or does not deflect at
all then the capacitor is bad.
> NOTE: Check the capacitor in both polarities
D) Reconnect the lead removed in step 7B.
8. Reconnect the DC source only.
9. Measure DC voltage from the diode block (+) (Fig 1) to the fuse assembly (-).
A) Ifyou do not get battery voltage then the the wiring to the battery is bad.
10. If the charger is equipped with an ammeter then check the continuity across the meter.
A) If you do not get 0 ohms then the meter is bad.

AWARNING

|

Electrical shock hazard! After next step there will be un-insulated high voltage
in the charger.

11. Reconnect the AC source.

AWARNING

|

The charger must be grounded! The Green wire from the AC cord must be elec-
trically attached to the charger cabinet.

AWARNING

|

Repairs to house wiring must be done by a qualified electrician.

A) Measure AC input voltage at 1/4" spade connectors on timer (Fig. 2, Terminals 1

and 2).
B) If not at approximate charger AC voltage listed on the charger spec plate, then AC
input is bad.
Possible problems;
A) Wiring to AC cord. 4

B) AC cord or plug.
C) House wiring or circuit breaker. To test, plug
a known to be good light into the wall
receptacle.
12. Measure AC output voltage at timer (Fig. 2
terminals 2 and 3).
A) If it is not the same as the input voltage then
the timer is bad.
13. Measure AC voltage at diodes (Fig 1).
A) If not 79-90 vac then the transformer is bad.

Terminal 2
Terminal 1

51



SECTION 3

52




53



Section 4

FRONT AXLE

‘paop|dal
8q jsnw Asy] paAowal jj
"aduo pasn agq Ajuo upd

synu jjoq Apoq a)piq- 8t

\= ONINUVMY

‘Aljuo aouauajas syind
10j umoys aip pup |pbucpdo
2JD Sapiq Os|p juod4 JION

54



Section 4

Item # Part # Description QTY
1 80-309-00 |Thrust bearing 2
2% 88-069-82 |1/4 grade 8 nut  **DO NOT REUSE** 4
3* 41-350-71  |Brake body assembly 2
4* 41-348-70  |Brake pads 4
5* 41-350-51  |Disc pad backing plate 2
6* 88-067-19  |Brake body bolt (grade 8) 4
7 80-017-00  |Outer bearing 2
8 - 88-159-85  |Spindle nut 2
9 92-104-00" |Bearing cap 2
10 80-103-00  |Outer race 2
11 88-527-14  |Cotter pin 2
12 12-158-10  |Rotor and hub (rotor not available separately) 2
13 80-103-00 |Inner race 2
14 80-017-00 |Inner bearing 2
15 45-338-00  |Grease seal 2
16* 14-248-97  |Left side yoke (front disc brake) 1
16 14-099-98 |Left side yoke (no brake) o 1
16* 14-248-98  |Right side yoke (front disc brake) 1
16A 14-099-99 |Right side yoke (no brake) 1
17 32-200-00 |Lower king pin bushing 2
18%* 88-289-81  |King pin lock nut (Front disc brake) 2
18A 88-279-81  |King pin lock nut (no brake) 2
16* 15-049-51  |Front axle beam (Front disc brake) 1
19A 15-049-00  |Front axle beam (no brake) 1
20 32-204-00 |Upper king pin bushing 2
21 21-009-00 |King pin 2
22 32-240-40  |Brake spacer bushing 4
23* 41-348-52  |Brake spacer 4
24
25
26
27

n
(¥4}



Section 4

FRONT SUSPENSION

Front axle (ref)
Axle ends are not

shown for clarily
D
I. D
5 O \
FRNTSUSP.DWG

56



Section 4

Item # Part # Description QTY
1 96-103-00 |U-Bolt, front & rear sprints
2 85-486-00 |Leaf Spring, 4 leaf 2
3 32-214-50  |Spring bushing, % 10 12
4 96-240-00  |Shackle bolt , %x4 NC 6
5 88-149-81 |1/2 NC lock nut 6
7 88-149-81 1/2 NC lock nut ' 6
8 16-872-00  |Spring shackle 4
Not '13-957-11  |Tire/wheel assy, 18 x 5 x 14, solid extra cushion 2
shown : :

57



Section 4

STEERING GEAR

t

STR_GEAR.DWG

DRAG LINK

" Pitmon arm (ref)
L
-
2
\\5

58



Section 4

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 88-128-62  |7/16 split lock washer 3
2 17-110-00  |Collar |

3 18-104-00  |Pitman arm 1
4 18-308-35  |Steering gear 1
5 19-011-25  |Steering wheel cap 1
6 19-011-20  |Steering wheel 1
7 20-031-35  |Steering shaft 1
8 32-248-10  |Upper steering shaft bushing, 3/4 10 1-% 00 1
9 88-159-85  |1/2 NF jam nut, % 20 1
10 88-268-62  |7/8 split lock washer 1
11 88-279-82  |7/8 NF jam nut , 1
13 88-120-15 7/16 x KENC hex bolt, Gr5 3

1 - 88-159-85 |Castlenut, % - 20 2
2 88-527-11 |Cotter pin, 1/8" x t-%" 2
3 18-057-11 Biﬁgﬂﬁﬁ( Steering sleeves 1
4 86-510-00 |Ball joint clamp 2
5 86-501-99  |Ball joint w/grease fitting (RH) 1
6 86-501-98  |Ball joint w/grease fitting (LH) 1
7 87-071-00  |Grease fitting, 3/16 drive 2

59



Section 4

PARKING BRAKE LINKAGE

PARK_LNK.DWG

60



Section 4

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 51-340-00  |Park brake lever 1
2| e Spacer (part of #1)

3 88-089-81 |5/16 NC Hex lock nut 2
4 88-088-61  |5/16 SAE flat washer 4
5 88-080-16  {5/16 x 2 NC Hex bolt 2
6 | e Spacer (part of #1)

7 96-762-00 = |3/8 Clevis 1
8 '88-119-80  |3/8 NF hex nut 1
9 96-773-10"  |5/16 x 1 1/8 Clevis pin 1
10 96-773-00  |5/16 x 1 Clevis pin 1
11 88-108-60  |3/8 Cut flat washer (QTY spaced as required)

12 88-527-11  |Cotter pin 3
13 96-773-00  |5/16 x 1 Clevis pin 1
14 88-111-28  |3/8 NF hex bolt 1
15 96-821-00  |Park brake cable 1

61



Section 4

PARKING BRAKE




Section 4

1 45-331-00 |Pinion seal ]
2 45-532-00 |Brake drum 1
3 96-245-10  |Brake adjusting bolt 1
4 41-661-00 |Brake band 1
5 85-060-20 |Spring 1
6 41-370-10 |Mounting bracket [ ]
7 88-159-82  |1/2 NF hex jam nut | 1
8 88-159-84 |1/2 NF lock nut, %-20 1
9 97-250-00 |Pinion nut 1
10 | 88-109-81 .|3/8 NC lock nut |1
11 | 88-108-61 |3/8 Flat washer | 2
12 | 88-517-11 |Cotter pin, 3/32x1 |1
13 | 96-771-00 |Clevis pin, 3/8x3/4 |
14 | 50-656-00 |Brake arm |
15 | 88-101-13 |3/8 NC grade S hex bolt, 3/8 x 1% |1
16 85-270-00 |Return spring 1
17 | 88-080-13 |5/16x 1 1/4 hex bolt 2
18 41-371-10 |Alignment bracket 2
19 | 88-089-91 |5/16 NC hex jam nut | 4
41-661-60 Kit (3,5,7,9,12,13)




Section 4

FOOT BRAKE LINKAGE

/ Fraome linkoge (ref)
) g \ //%

FTBRKLNK.IWG

64



Section 4

ITEM# PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 99-510-00 = |Master cylinder (incl. parts 8, 9, 12) 1
2 96-762-00 {Clevis 1
3 96-772-00  |Clevis pin 1
4 88-527-11 |Cotter pin - 1
5 88-119-80. [3/8 NF nut 1
6 50-009-00  |Pushrod 1
7 17-104-00 |Collar 1
8 }99-51 0-52  |Master cylinder cap 1
9 99-510-61 * |Rebuild kit 1
10 89-510-51  |Rubber boot 1
11 88-101-20  |3/8 NC Hex bolt 2
12 99-510-33  |Cap gasket 1
13 88-109-81  |Hex lock nut 2
14 99-572-00 |Copper gasket 1
15 99-566-00  |Straight fitting 1

15A 99-565-00  |Y-Fitting (front disc brake only, optional) 1
16 99-571-00  |Copper gasket 1
17 99-579-00  |Bolt 1
18 85-250-00  |Spring 1

65



Section 4

REAR BRAKES

66

AWARNING

The spring ond horseshoe
clip (;12 can only be

used once. If removed
they must be repioced.




Section 4

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 41-344-56  |Pin 2
85-205-61 Spring set, incudes 1 through 7, 12 and 13
2 NA Spring 2
3 NA Spring 2
4 NA Spring 2
5 NA Spring 2
6 NA Spring clip 2
7 ' 41-632-00  |Brake shoe set 2
8 99-504-000 |Wheel cylinder 2
9 41-683-00 |Wheel cylinder push rod 4
10 41-311-58  |Left backing plate 1
10 41-311-59  |Right backing plate 11
11 41-311-55  |Adjuster 2
12 NA Included in spring set (85-205-61) 2
13 41-684-00  |Rubber adjuster cover (not shown) 2
14 41-533-00  |Brake drum (not shown) 2

67



Section 4

ACCELERATOR/BRAKE PEDAL

ACCEL.DWG

68

1-\—
E\
3~ 4
=
S e
e |1 [\ [%
7N =
o O
3~

Install 94-422-10 grease
Inside connector

Use lithium grease
on shaft




Section 4

ITEM #

DESCRIPTION

PART # QTY
1 98-254-00  |Accelerator pedal pad 1
2 88-069-81 1/4 NC lock nut 2
3 08-254-25 | Accelerator mounting plate 1
4 88-069-81 1/4 NC lock nut 2
5 88-060-11 [1/4 x 1" Hex bolt 2
6 98-200-00  |{Brake pedal pad 1
7 88-065-08  [1/4 x 5/8" Truss head screw 2
g 62-031-00  |Accelerator module 1
,.._.,..?., 88-069-81 1/4 NC lock nut 2

1 88-840-08  |External circlip 1
2 62-033-05  |Cam with magnet 1
3 32-215-50 |Bushing 2
4 71-127-01  |Switch 2
5 88-507-06  |Cotter pin 1
6 85-352-38  |Torsion spring 1
7 71-127-05 Switch 1
8 62-033-11  |Rotor shaft 1
94-422-10  |Silicon grease

69



Section 4

BRAKE LINES AND HOSES

70



Section 4

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 99-609-51  |Brake line 1
2 99-559-00 | T-Fitting 1
3 71-110-00  |Brake light switch 1
4 99-576-00 |Hose retaining clip 3

5* 99-580-10 |Front brake hose 2
6* 99-608-56  |Front brake line 1
7 99-510-02  |Master cylinder 1
g* 1 99-606-51  |Brake line (front right) 1
9 99-604-51.  |Brake line (rear right) 1
10 99-604-59  |Brake line (rear left) 1
11 99-574-00  |Spacer 3
12 99-608-51  |Brake line 1
13 99-572-00  |Copper washer 1
14 99-560-00  [Master cylinder fitting 1
14* 99-565-00  |Y-Fitting 1
15 99-571-00  |Copper washer 1
16 99-579-00  |Master cylinder fitting 1
17 99-580-00  |Rear brake hose 2
18 99-575-10  |T-Fitting (brake light switch) 1
19 99-557-00  |Mounting bracket 1

*. Parts used with front wheel disc brakes only (optional)

71



Section 4

REAR SUSPENSION




Section 4

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 17-106-00  |Collar 4
2 85-140-00 {Coil spring 2
3 88-121-19 |7/16 x 2 3/4 Hex bolt, grade 5 2
4 88-120-17 [7/16 x 2 1/4 Hex bolt, grade 5 2
5 88-129-81 |7/16 Lock nut 2
6 - 86-602-00  |{Shock 2
7 88-101-18 {3/8 x2 1/2 Bolt 8
8 196-103-C0  |U-bolt 2
9 96-240-00- |1/2 NC x 4 Bolt 2
10 32-214-50 |Bushing 4
11 50-460-00  |Shackle plate 2
12 88-149-81 1/2 NC Lock nut 4
13 16-874-00  |Spring plate 2
14 88-109-82  {3/8 NC Lock nut, grade C 8
15 88-129-81 |7/16 Lock nut 2
16 85-510-%& 17| Leaf spring 2
17 88-149-81 |Lock nut 2
18 16-866-00  |Upper spring plate 2
19 88-109-81  |{3/8 NC Lock nut 6
20 88-100-14 |3/8 x 1 1/2 Hex bolt 6




4

Section

Instrument panel

74



Section 4

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 71-039-10 |Switch 1
2 71-039-20  |Hole plug (positions may contain optional switches) 3
3 74-009-00  |Battery status indicator 1
4 74-000-00  |Hour meter (optional) 1
5 88-069-81 |1/4 Nut 2
6 00-610-01 |Console 1
7 71-120-00 |Key switch 1
8 04-304-18  |Instrument panel 1
9 88:817-07 - |Sheet metal screw 6
10 88-065-08  [1/4 x 5/8 Phillips head bolt 2

75






Section 4

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 72-022-00  |Tail light (w/pigtail and grommet) 1
2 75-231-00  |Battery jumper 5
3 72-005-00  |{Headlight 1
4 90-444-00 |Deckboard (standard) 1
5 90-140-00  {Seat back cushion 1
6 90-149-00  (Seat bottom cushion 1
7 84-201-00 T/D emblem 1
' 88-567-91 | T/D emblem fasteners 3
NOT 88-837-09  |Seat back screws 6
SHOWN ——
50-243-10  |Battery hold down rod 3
50-250-00 |Bat-lok 3
8 01-220-31 FRONT PIPE BUMPER 1
9 6F-000-84 3/4" BAR 3

77



MOTORS

Section 4

m
o
<
o "
mw
5 2 \ A\ T\ \K
Q N \
; 7 :
= 6.2 Y /,
[ o
~ 3 ™ /.
—
24 3 C \
R g n 0 \
i 3 \ \
R e \, )
So /3
1L © g
=Y \ e
~O \. E
K ~

78



Section 4

Item # Part # Description Qty

1 45-508-00 Seal 1

2 80-504-00 Bearing 1

3 80-214-00 Bearing 1

4 97-100-00 Woodruff key 1

5 70-209-00 Field colil set 1

6 98-623-00 Insulator bushing 2

7 98-622-00 Insulator bushing 2

8 ~ 97-179-00 Fiber washer 2

9 © 97-178-00 Fiber washer 4
10 97-177-00 Fiber washer 2
11 70-251-00 Gasket 4
12 70-198-00 Crossover w/terminal 1
13 70-198-01 Crossover w/terminal 1
14 85-413-30 Brush spring 4
15 30-804-10 Brush cover 1
16 70-108-00 Brush 4
17 70-176-00 Brush holder 1

Item # Part #

Description Qty
1 70-210-64 Insulator 4
2 85-398-00 Brush spring 8
3 70-171-00 Brush holder 1
4 70-112-00 Brush (duel set) 4
5 * Field coil 1
6 80-504-00 Rear bearing 1
7 97-100-00 Key 1
8 80-206-00 Front bearing 1
9 45-507-00 Seal 1

* not available at time of printing

79



Section 4

REAR AXLE

f

80



Section 4

Item # Part # Description Qty
1 97-236-00 Wheel nut 10
2 12-055-10 Wheel 2
3 10-062-00 Tire, 18 x 5 x 14 smoth (standard) 2

13-957-11 Tire/wheel assembly (#2 and 3) 2
4 96-329-10 Wheel stud 10
5 41-164-20 Rear axle (left) 1
5 41-165-20 Rear axle (right) 1
6 e See rear brakes for backing plate 2
7 - 80-503-00 Bearing 2
8 32-515-00 Bearing retainer 2
S 45-301-00 Seal 2
10 96-330-20 Axle mounting bolt 8

81



Section 4

3rd MEMBER

82



Section 4

1 41-709-00  {3rd member housing (Small carrier bearing, 1.628 ID) 1

1 41-710-00  |3rd member housing (Large carrier bearing, 1.784 ID) 1

2 88-119-80  |3/8 NF nut 14
3 41-712-00 |Differential assembly (Small carrier bearing 1.628 ID) 1

3 41-713-00 |Differential assembly (Largecarrier bearing 1.784 ID) 1

4 80-127-00 |Carrior bearing race (80-511-00 bearing)) 2

4 80-128-00 |Carrier bearing race (80-512-00 bearing) 2

4 80-129-00 |Carrier bearing race (80-513-00 bearing) 2

5 '80-511-00  |Carrier bearing (Small carrier bearing 1.628 ID) 2

5 80-512-00- |Carrier bearing (Large carrier bearing 1.784 ID) 2

5 80-513-00 |Carrier bearing (LM 102949, 1.7812 ID) 2

6 31-239-00  |Ring and pinion gear set (5.43) 1

7 41-997-00 |Oil plugs (1/8 pipe plug) 3

8 41-291-32  |Rear end housing 1

9 80-555-00 |Rear pinion bearing 1

10 80-554-00 |Front pinion bearings 2
11 41-711-00  |Pinion housing shim 1

12 80-702-00 |O-ring 1

13 44-340-90  |Pinion housing (w/races) 1

14 16-419-00 |.002 Shim (as required) |

14 16-420-00 |.010 Shim (as required)

14 16-411-00  }.005 Shim (as required)

15 16-415-00  {Spacer 1

16 80-125-00  |Pinion bearing race 2
17 41-714-00  |Pinion bearing retainer 1

18 41-707-00 | Diff. bearing adj. nut (80-511-00 bearing) 2
18 41-707-50  |Diff. bearing adj. nut (80-512-00 bearing) 2
18 41-708-50 |Diff. bearing adj. nut (80-513-00 bearing) 2
19 88-080-04 |{5/16 x 3/8 NC Hex bolt 2
20 88-140-16 1/2 x 2 Hex bolt 2
21 96-243-00 |7/16 x 7/8 Hex bolt (locking head) 10




Section 4

POWER TRACTION

PWR_TRAC.DWG

84



Section 4

1 70-061-00 |Motor Spec # 5BT132B96 ]
1 70-057-10  |Motor Spec # 5BC49JB249B 1
2 97-100-00 |Woodruff key 1
3 88-087-11  |Chain adjusting screw 1
4 88-069-80  [5/16 NC hex nut 1
5 88-103-09 |Motor mounting screw 4
6 80-703-00  |O-ring 1
7 70-454-00  |Motor mounting plate 1
8 " 88-109-87  |3/8 KEPS nut (intergral lockwasher) 3
9 30-070-00  |Motor sprocket 1
10 16-417-00  |Spacer 1
11 30-07C-10  |Pinion sprocket 1
12 30-320-11  |Drive chain 1
13 44-352-53  |Backing plate 1
14 88-101-13  |3/8 x 1 1/4 NC hex bolt 5
15 88-080-20  [5/16 x 3 NC hex bolt S
16 41-989-00 |Drain and fill plugs 2
17 43-201-11  |Chain cover 1
18 45-002-00  |Chain case gasket 1
19 45-021-00  |Backing plate gasket 1
20 45-331-00  |Pinion seal 1
21 97-250-00  |Pinion nut 1
22 88-089-81  |5/16 NC lock nut 12
23 88-088-61 |5/16 SAE flat washer 3
24 88-108-63  |Internal tooth lock washer 5
25 88-239-82  |Motor nut 1
26 88-109-61  3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER 3




Section 4

CONTROL PANEL

0

St vl el

(9#) piouajos Qgg]
Yy 4o
®aA doj

86



Section 4

ITEM# PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 79-840-00  |Circuit breaker 2
2 88-818-06  |Screw 10

3 79-843-11  |Circuit breaker 1

4 71-610-03  |Circuit breaker mounting plate 1

5 78-107-00 | Circuit breaker bus bar 2

6 72-501-38  |ISO solenoid 1

7 88-048-62  |#10 lock washer 6

8 61-838-41  |Bus bar 2

9 88-045-80 10-32 nut 6
10 61-838-42  |Bus bar 2
11 88-099-91 5/16 NF jam nut 10
12 K1-180-01 |{Control panel mounting plate 1
13 88-080-11 5/16 x 1 Hex bolt 2
14 88-088-62  [5/16 Split lockwasher 2
15 88-089-80  |{5/6 NC hex nut 2
16 72-501-39  {Forward solenoid 1
17 K4-058-77 |PMC speed control 1
18 88-838-06  |Mounting screw 10
19 88-080-11 5/16 x 1 Hex bolt 4
20 88-088-62  |5/16 Split lock washer 4
21 88-089-80  |5/16 NC hex nut 4
22 72-501-39  |Reverse solenoid 1
23 73-004-20 Hom 1
24 78-302-50  |Resistor 1
NOT |75-148-25 Control panel control harness 1
SHOWN 175_148.26 Control panel power harness 1

87



Section 4

CHARGER

88



Section 4

ITEM# PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
79-305-05 Complete charger 1
1 79-530-00  |Bushing 1
2 79-805-67  |Timer assembly 1
3 79-902-00  |Capacitor 1
4 79-749-13  |Diode assembly 1
5 79-644-13 Transformer 1
6 79-831-00  |Fuse 1
- 79-575-30  |AC cord 1
NOT | 79.511-00 |Cord holder 1
SHOWN -
79-530-00  |AC cord bushing 1
76-200-00  |Replacement AC plug

ITEM# . PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
79-305-20  |Complete charger 1
1 79-530-00  |Bushing 1
2 79-805-67 | Timer assembly 1
3 79-902-00  |Capacitor 1
4 79-749-10  |Diode assembly 1
5 Special order |Transformer 1
6 79-831-11  |Fuse 1
79-575-30  |AC cord 1
NOT | 79.511-00 |Cord holder 1
SHOWN ;
79-530-00  |AC cord bushing 1
76-200-00  |Replacement AC plug

89



Section 4

PART # DESCRIPTION. QTY
71-120-00  |Key switch 1
71-110-00  |Brake light switch ]
71-039-10  |Light switch 1
71-039-00  |Forward and revese switch 1
71-501-00  |Horn button 1
75-148-29  |Truck control harness 1
72-072-00  |Headlight bulb 2
94-005-00  |Headlight assembly. 1
72-051-00  |Front turn signal bulb (optional) 2
72-022-00  |Tail/stop light (w/rubber gasket and pig’tail) 2
74-000-00  {Hour meter (optional) 1
74-009-00  {Battery status indicator 1
71-900-05  |Signal flasher (optional) 1
71-141-20  |Turn signal switch (optional) 1

Q0




Section 5

SUPPLEMENTAL
GENERAL ELECTRIC
EV-1 speed control

NOTE: Some pages in this section have been removed. These pages had
information not pertaining to the EV-1 system

The pages that are included in this section are;

Section 6,  pages 6 through 14

Section 6A, pages 1 through 5

Section 7,  pages 1 through 3

91



ELEMENTARY DIAGRAM

10
) 15 AMPS MAX . KEY SW. . . s ﬁ
E — 0‘!7‘& y <7 |
5 ' SEAT SW. | BRAKE SW. | 10
Ful o !
p 4~ TP—THERMAL PROTECTOR |
. q !
) 5 SECTION & i
OF i 10 7 |
INTERNAL [ J
TERMINAL i _
BOARD i _ R
-5 3 9 g 7 T ¢ * oI ECT. SW i T on
t2 9 o o L] oW 10 | BUTTO:
R W '
VM. rec |°0Y FWD REV “
Ew C X A *
L 22 REC i 26
T A [ | 5 | HMD
Lreyrad * ol 3o
(T4 T3 8 ; 2 4
| “ + + + +
lllllllllllllll J i
F R 1A b
...................... J ® ()
a i 7
|
] 27 23 41 121 26 ﬁb
ot i
F T PMTOD ' HORN
)
+ 34 2
s SO 18 qw_\,mﬂ_.wn.vz 19 .« ”
L p
et E ! 13
aveam A v |
— T )
T -9 ! .
FW |
L RES _ @z
F - + R
" * 3
L _MW |
! 23FIL 3 REC VIOLET + FWD
@ [ 1]
b [ A !
® _
1
i
t
i
. ﬂ_: 4 4 I 3 i
Al JL3 a7 s L9 i
TRACTION ON' R4 Rs R1IR2 RE !
ARM 24 *R10 ¢ e o ¢ RO T -
* PL 8v
FfIL § & 4REC Sl¢]
A2 Ty 29 45
16 A2
SECTION OF ACCEL.
] SENSOR GRN 1315 INTERNAL W o \u
YEL TERMINAL y v
* 19.16] BOARD POT 14 JSW
13 BLU 20
3 13 N 13A
R
13
SYMBOLS:

@ SCR POWER TERMINAL

A ”v HOUR METER
A” . HASH FILTER

Note:

Al BROKEN LINES DENOTE ACCESSORIES

Bl EV-1 CONTACTOR COILS HAVE INTERNAL SUPPRESSION

Cl a 24 FIL ON MODELS C AND D ONLY

Dl ¢ ON REACTOR MODELS OMIT PRIMARY T1 T2



S 5 vy 8¢ S 6 S $'g | X I X | X | X I 0s-¢ d
5 6 by 8¢ g 6 S 5§ | X | X | X | X I 6b-2 d
5006 S € € 6 S 9 ! X ] X | X | ¥ | LS-v 4
5005 S 8¢ S 6 g L | X | X { X ] X AR U
5 5 S € £ 6 S 9 ! X ] X I X | b I €6-v 4
5006 S 8¢ S 6 S L ] X ! X | X | X | €6=v 4
S s v £ L 6- £ 8 | X ! P4 | X X | 16~v
by S S ¢ S 6 S 9 [ X | X | X | X I96-¢ 0
5 6 S Sz v 6 S°b 9 | X | X | X ! X Iovs-¢ o
RS L € € 6 S 9 ] X | | X | X I ogv-¢ o
R VA CY A VA EY4 L 6 £ L [ X { X ] X | X ] gv-¢ ow
1 nadt ontid 0d  3uIy  1/0  ¥/D 433ud | vosT V6L | 81-A3 VI-AB | 8V 9¢ vT | S €/S sz°z/S°€ S°1/7 ! 1AAOM
IREE At VT | | | | !

SORILLIS JINAOKW TOULNOD UDS T1-nd [ TINVd YOLOVILNOD | A7NgoH LROD ] LI0A 1Lavil ] 1S4 9€ 9 diu JO.LOW | d7I0TIHAaA

IT1T21HAIA Ag SONILILIS ITJ9T0dON
1 abeg 1 abeg
Z NOILDJS

¢ NOIT4LD4S



SETTION 3 SECTION 3
Page 1 Pace 1

GLINERAL ELECTRIC SERVICE INFORMATION BULLETIN

SERVICE INFORMATION

EV-1 Card Demace
Subject

80-1 5/14/80
Number e Date

As The numoer Or tv¥-i CONwlUis 1l USe QIluws, SU GU Ciie Yal €Ly U1 Cpprieevion oiio
‘maintenance procedures. - This letter will list five specific situations which could
cause damage to the EV-1 oscillator card. In all of these cases, -the card shouid be
replaced, the symptom confirmed and the cause eliminated.

1. Inadvertently apply batiery positive to the R6 terminal of the cscillator card with
the 1A switch open. This can easily be done by incoerrect wiring of the 1A switch
versus the start switch. The 'will cause internzl damage %o the card. .

The SYMPTOM tha® would 'surface in this case is the bypass (1A) function will not
operazte,

s of the oscilletor
e top speed positicn
a

&
carc with the 14 switch ciosed and/or the accelerzior pot in t
the 15 amp control fuse

{min. ohms). This will cause internzl damags to the card or

will blow.
The SYMPTOM thzt will surface is the 1A/FW contactors pick up when the key switch
is closed. 1T the contrcl fuse opened, then the control will be inoperativa.

3. Apply hi-pot volzezoe {(300-1200 veits AC) with 23 Jow 2s 20 miliiamps current drew
to L3 on the £V¥-1 csciiiztor card. This is accomplished by Ei-Potting the vehicie
with the oscilletor piucged in and 2n existing shert in the control circuit or the
truck frame. PRezlize, thet any short to frame in zny of the control swiiches cr
wiring wil) cause this problem if the vehicle is Hi-Pottzad,

Certzin componenzs on <he card wiil be cdamaged znd 2lso possibiy the dRIZ{, ZRIC,

- - »
TREC end 3ZREZ
The SYHETOM in the czse of damage to the 1, 2 or 5 RIl's will be no output to the
FMT driver and, thersfgrz, nc pickup of the Forward end Xsverse centactor. I7 the
3RIC is dameced, the power fuse shouid blow.
Should this situz<iion occcur (after Hi-Poiting), the short shouid be eliminzted
EV-1 con*rols are reted to withstand hi-pot voltzges o7 1300 volis A.C. The truck
{or conzrol) mey be hi-potted withsut damage to the controi, i7 the zitzched pro-
cegur2 con hi-potiing is Tollowed.

“Traze~am~ ¢! General Slemn: Comsany

2INEC Nerewn g ntences 10 253151 iruck Users 2nC ceaters i ine serviang ¢f STR control lurnisnes by ine General

Me maier snouis De referres 10 the ruck manulaciurer inrougn Mg normsl service channels ngt

cENERaL @B ELECTRIC



RO
oo

Nol¥e)
o

3

=
O

A

)

U wn
LAy
A0 0
M 3
i
O
(9]

Probably the most common of these five situations, p]uog1ng a working battery
charger into the control and closing the key swutch will damage the EV-) card

through terminal L3.

The SYMPTOM in this case is that the truck will not run and in many cases, the
situation wil] be obvious as much smoke and . Tumes will be evident.

£ the +ruck doesn't run with no visual evidence of card damage, confirm this
situation by checking voltage at card-terminal Rl (with respect to battery neg-
ative) and the key switch closed: Damage caused by a battery charger will cause
a2 reading of 0 volts at this point.

The porticn of the card dama god in Ln1s case is the power Supplv

Other printed circuit cards such as the Battery Discharge Indicator can be damaged
also.

0

estad modification thet can be made in order %o

Attached find a sketch .of 2 suogge
into ’the controi,

. o]
prevent plugging the charger in

It should be noted *that 211 Five of these conditicns may invalidate warranty considera-

tions.
Cosmo Mirr . 002 Nash
A ez Gl

Y
7



SECTION 3

Page 3 SECTION 3

Page 3

CENERAL Qg ELECTRIC

EV-1 HIGH POTTING PRECAUTIONS

A. Protect the SCR panel components from ground fault paths by the following
© procedure:

1) Short 211 five SCR power terminals together; A1-HEG-A2-T2-POS
2) Short capacitor terminals together
3) Remove mein control card and accessory cards

NOTE: It is important to remember that the practice of shorting SCR terminals/
capacitor and removing oscillator card is done to protect electronic
components should 2 hi-pot failure exist anywhere on the truck.

3+

E. Hi-pot pesitive and negative to freme using 2 hi-pot tester with 15 milliamps
or better current capacity.

Hi-pot current draw.can be broken down in three paths:

1) 3.5 t0 5 MA is the typical draw Tor V-1 SCR panel. he larger the panel
size, the grezter the current draw.

2) Current drazw in a2 traction motor normelly is in the 4 to 5 MA rance.

3)  The remainder of truck will make up the rest of current draw.

aults and continue testing until circuit will hold up hi-pot voltage

C. This procedure is suitable for preparaztion for the U.L. dielectric %eogt,

D. Warranty is voided uniess this procedure is foilowad.



U
iy
3
-4
0O
(o

&
[Ne}
w

e TiTLE | ST o BT L, 2 x0, |
F R CORT O% ImLIT{_. YT FIRST MADE FOR
+
REVISIO!
CABLES —TO B Enaman [
BLTTERY CHARGEIR
SZE SxETTH A
ANDERSON |
PLLG (
- As” 2.5 INCH LONG
| = i
> CTY 2
T 3y
PR
"
ANY  Ron —cooooTines
LOCATICNS 7T Mﬁ’*‘ﬂx .
- =~ = W‘CCDD, LAST Y.
Moy e MEIssio FiEZr, ETC.
(tizanarce ror o)
1.
- A
! ~
PRIRTZ T
mADC DY ‘ ArPAOTALY i
LIOIVTTE QA TV ONIR LD / N ETID AL LRI Ererl <y — —
IO A I < ‘_me.:\_,_..._,....a_ I e e BCPT U»'\/\////‘ 5,«/ //O _/4..1
L T loma TR oy T NJA L LBANON SOkt ox imor AR cmowa. |



SECTION 4 SZCTION 4
Page 1 Page
'IRING DIAGRAMS
C
\ 54 . J
1 ()
)
> T r RA Rl
1 ]
CIrRCUIT 2 gE __J
BREAIR - s a 4
1b 15a €< T 3 EV-1 s 23—
100 {100 L He ¢E—
ARP NP CORTACTUR ~ __Tj;' g ;
% PANEL tve $10 10'.=I
c r o Ka
— FHEEE [
COMMECTOR | - RS —“@’_)
OPTIrWL
IR C f J
4
i e
Jo © U@ 9
! i t
7 ‘ BRAKE FUN/REV
BATTERY KEY SEAT JN/RE
‘ SWITCH SWITCH SWITCH ACCELERATOR SWITCH
(OPIIONY (UPTIUL) MasSTER CB) \’"’z""g"ﬁ;;
Py SWITCH > o ez o
o o_ell
MNUa/rty W uQ, oLy
D10 :_7|:~e'gn-rz -
PR e
£V-1 SCR COMTROL WIRING DIAGRAM (75 AMP)  FIG 1
CIRCT k’
sRacR \_ (T m(;&]m i
160 {100 l’ EV-i
AMP JAMP i —
F CONTACTOR PAHE& x oz 3z P |_J
— ) CEGIEE
comngetoR i =+ bt IL/I\/L/L/
OFIoTWD | : T
3! N ,L [ }
: 4CT0R
3ATILRY Laz 10TCR ‘
L St se l
. i
j
EV~-1 SCR PGWEIR WIRING DIAGRAM (78 AMP) F1C 1A




[@Xa]
1S}

Pe
@A
[Ny
v 04

CIRCUIT

wNMDXJWIII —

L3

NI

JANE A NS TN Vo

)

(NPA Ry

10

AMPIAL

100} 100] 100 {100 100

1P|AMP |AMPIAMP

.b,, -

]

BATTERY

IR VAR

CONTACTOR
PANEL

KEY
. SWITCH

VNN A QN —

IHENENNEER

—
—,'D

R3] R8

£EV-1

SVTNOUI A WM —
| 1

R R4

£EV-1 SCR COMTROL WIRIMNG DIAGRAM

(B S
5 [
I 4 RN AN
® 3 ©
&y a9 |&
B " SRR -
49
SEAT  BRAKE Eé\mm*/\
et “C} SWLTCH
SWITCH wzdoz ACCELERATOR w_*_z@
@PTIONAL> (UPTIONALD MASTER B—ieke o 1o}
. SWITCH lo —ece O
B 5" o]
FLID/ZREV SW IAML E LY
SWITCH N 71-070-00
WRG DINGRANI-SEC 7 FIG 2 &
SEC 14 FIG 1ta
(IS0 AMPY  FIG 1B




™

SECTION

rage

I 014 (dWY 0STY HYIOVIa
v o
2 1S
¥0LOW cY
~ ~~
)
N\
LT A— 5
— d 2L 2V H v —_
v b
] qoLovingy | 4
-A3 . °
V1 S
O O
L
= -

ONIAIM d3IMOd J3S 1-A3

A3 LLVE

=1 CVNOILJD
s M0L03nn0

[ 1

dHV| dHV | JHV dHY
007|007 {001 |00%

‘ % PAVIAE

1INJYID




O
r s
Qo

(s U
Ny

a
(oA

"

RED

DISCHARGE
INDICATOR

CIRCUIT BREAKERS

HEAD
LIGHT
LIGHT SW
HORMN
BUTTON
BLUE
HORN
BLACK _\
BROWIN _/
HOUR
METER -

10
HHD

MII {1
10 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100
AMP | AMP
BLACK
O
.
—12 V Aﬁu@
FLASHING
BACIC UP LLIGHT
p A
i BLACK
. B FWD/REV GREEM /1] . ]
§ SWTTCH : [AILLIGHT
Y
_\ RED o, LITE

STOPLIGHT SW

12 V ACCESSORY SYSTEM WITH POWER GREATER THAM 12 V




SECTION 4
Page 5

ar
MIJ. wy
s
[P
O o

L) «©
wm 0,

WILSAS d3MOd A 21 HLIM WILSAS Ad0OSSIIIVY A 2T

MS LH914DLS

e 13y L qHH
S . ar
* RERREIY
SNOH
THOITIVL HILIMS Wﬂ(&ﬂmﬂ
N33d9 ATA/AM A /_ R
AV
) S0
1HOIT dn Movd _ SRIRL u u HAOH
ONIHSVY 4 ERRL u
| NOL1Ng
- | NRIN
A el 3 (S L1HOI] -
. e v LHOIT
R ~ CER
TERGITN /Jaﬁ
RE
AoV
dHY | JHY mamwu_:w,m_m
001 | 00T | 007 | 00T | 00T 01 T4y o/ AJEVHO
LT

SADIVIAIE LINIATD




CAUTION: Whenever service work is to be conducted on the switch or any part of

[
=0
L
(@]
-3
y—
= O
2
wm

NeEn o]
D
o Wn
o om
O
19

g v
o (o

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
EV-1 FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH
REFER TO FIGURE 3

&

the vehicle wiring system, disconnect the positive lead at the battery
or unplug power leads on vehicles so equipped.

REPLACEMENT OF MICROSWITCH

Remove (1) screw from center of handle and hub assembly. Remove handle
and hub assembly from cover.
Remove (2) screws attaching cover to frame. Remove cover from frame.

Carefully note the position of wires and mark theilr respective locations.
Remove switch terminal screws and wires.

Remove (I) screws attaching switch to frame assembly.

Install new switch, replacing screws and wires in reverse order. Switch
position retaining screws should be snug, not tight, for the moment.

With switch roller riding on top of cam lobe, insure that .818" clearance
exist between roller arms and switch body, and tighten switch rectaining
sCrews.

Insure that replaced switch operates correctly in "NC" and "NO" positions.
Check adioining switeh for correct adjustment.

Replace cover and handle assembly in reverse order.

Check for proper operation.

-

2.4 12,24
{ AL L
r y [ p —
8
[ ol 1 D & |
19 "'—‘f‘.—":..-:.:..%? o
[

1 ! 1

L e e e — o

10 |
4

ARTIAL TOP VIEW
SHOWING SWITCHETTC LOCATIONS

'S
/5
N\
Ve
-
L 4
s
,
,
IL
~n

3

:
i
\

e
=
N

¥

|
il

I

|

v 8
7 ISASY
rg
N

TIC K

S LA



SECTION &
Page g -

SECTION 6
Page ¢

ACCELERATOR SWITCH, GE SUPPLEMENT, FIGURE 4, PARTS LIST

INSTRUCTIONS GEM.4:70A

EV-1* SCR CONTROL

ACCELERATOR SWITCH
1C4485ACC]

> T

Berore any adjustments, servicing, parts replace-
ment or any oiher act is peyiormed yeyuiving physi-
cal contact with the electrical working components
or wiring of this equipment, JACK WHELLS OFF
FLOOR, DISCONNECT THE BATTERY AND DIS-
CHARGE CAPACITOR(S).

DESCRIPTION

The IC4485ACC1 is a family of accelerator
master switches that may be either foot-operated
through a pedaland linkage system or hand-operated
by a suitable handle arrangement. This master
switch offers a wide variety of options so that it
may be customized to fit the user requirements.
The master switch contains a switchette which
closes at the beginning of travel to energize the
control circuit, a switchette at the end of travel to

bypass the control for maximum speed and torque, Fig. 1. IC4485ACC1 master switch with cover
and a unique unidirectional potentiometer to vary removed
the speed in between. The potentiometer is con-
trolled by mechanical linkage to turn in only one TABLE ]
direction so that it is independent of handle move-
CURRENT RATING OF SWITCHETTES

ment. This leature simplifies the setting of the
potentiometer to provide consistent performance in

both directions. Voltage Current- Amperes
Inductive Make and Break Carry

A single molded cam is used for the foot-operated
CW and CCW forms. Direction of rotation can be 6 10.0 10
changed in the field by changing the position of the 12 : 6.0 10
start . switchette and relocating the OFF-position 18 4.0 10
stop. 24 3.5 10
; ’ ' 30 3.0 10
A different molded cam is used for the hand- 36 2.5 10
operated fcrms. 53 2.0 10
72 1.0 10

INSTALLATION The ratings in Table 1 are for single circuits

(i.e., normally open contact only}. Voltages above
72 require capacitor-type filters, in accordance

A conduit plate can be located on either side. -
with factory recommendations.

The four mounting holes are symmetrical relative
to the shaft: onlv three need be used.

When an exiernal linkage is used, a separate MAINTENANCE
external return spring is required. Any external Qil-less bearings are used on both ends of the
_linl»:a.cge that can be operated forcibly should also main operating shaft and thus eliminate the need
have an external mechuanical stop. for any lubrication of the switch.

* Trademark of General Electric Company

These instructions Jo not purcor! (o caser ofl defaris ar varigtions in aguipment nor 'o provide 'ar evers dosubie comtingency to be mef i conmection with
netzitoron, soerotion or nonteaance  Shousd further infarmolhion De mrsred 31 snouid particulor prodiems orise waich ore mof covered suffcrentiy for the
purcnaser’s purposes, the marter thouks be refarred to the General Elactrrc Comoony.



SECTTION &
Page %

GEH-4470, EV-1* Accelercior Switch

SECTION
Page 7

SWITCHETTE ADJUSTMENT

SCREW
LOCXNUT

SWITCHETTE %“PPORT
I
Y S
e

Fig. 2. Switchette adjustment, view Jrom shajt end

Unlock locknut (see Fig. 2) ard turn screw CW
to make the normally open switcnette close at less
travel. The start switch should close at 5 to 8 de-
grees and reset at a minimum of l-degree travel
from the OFF position. The 1A switch should close
at 26 to 29 degrees and reset at a minimum of 22
degrees travel {romthe OF F position. Total travel
is 30 degrees.

POTENTIOMETER ADJUSTMENT

FINE ADJUSTMENT

POTENTICMETER
SUPPORT

s POTENTIOMETER

FLEXIBLE
COUPLING

U POTENTIOMETER
CLAMP

Fig. 3. Potentiometer and clamps

To remove the potentiometer, remove the wires
from the terminal board, loosen the clamps onthe
flexible coupling with duck-bill pliers, and muve
both clamps to the left (see Fig, 3). Remove the po-
tentiometer and its support by removing the two
"fine-adjustment' screws. Retain the poteniiometer
support.

To replace, mount the new potentiometer on the
support, locating the tab in the hole of the support,
and secure with the lockwasher and nut. With an
ohmmeter on the potentiometer terminals (R x 100
scale), turn the shait clockwiseuntil the point where
the resistance starts to reduce below the level (4300-
to 60C0-ohm) portion ofthe curve (see Fig. 4). This
corresponds to the START position.

* Trademark of General Electric Company

3
-

6000.48C0O OHMS

START SWITCH
CLOSED

200.1 OHMS
{14 swiTeH

vs

MAIN SHAFT ROTATION

CLOSES
o-l l Se.8e 27+.29¢

20

Fig. 4. Potentiometer resistance curve

With the potentiometer clamp moved to the left
and the master switch in the START position, line
up the potentiometer shaft with the flexible coupling
and center the fine-adjustment slots with the fine-
adjustment tapped holes. Push the potentiometer
until the support is against the frame. Assemble,
but do not tighten, the fine-adjustment screws.
Release the coupling clamp with duck-bill pliers and
slide the clamp into position.

Rotate the master switch shaft untl the START
switchette operates (a slight click at about 7 de-
grees). Theohmmeter should be 4800to 6000 ohms.
Continue rotating the shaft until the 1A switchette
operates (a slight click at about 28 degrees). The
ohmmeter should be less than 200o0hms and remain
above 1 chm, whenthe shait is rotated fully.

If the ohms are too low when the start switch
closes, loosen the fine-adjustment screws and ro-
tate the potentiometer support CCW.

If the ohms are too high when the 1A switch
closes, loosen the fine-adjustment screws and ro-
tate the potentiometer support CW.

If the fine adjustment is not enough to bring the
resistance values within limits, return the master
switch tothe OFF position, release the potentiome-
ter clamp with duck-bill pliers, and turn the poten-
tiometer shait with needle~-nose pliers a slight
amount. (Clockwise from shaftend of potentiometer
to reduce ohms.) Recheck resistances at START
and 1A and use fine adjustment as described pre-
viously if necessary.

Check that coupling clamps are in gosition and
the {ine-adjustmzent screws are tight.

6



SECTION -§ SECTION &

Page - 8 Page 8
EV-1* Accelerator Switch, GEH-4470
FIZLD MODIFICATION OF
FOOT-OPERATED SWITCH
o
If the direction of rotation of a foot-operated
switch needs to be changed, the location of the
OFF-position stop, the switchette and the cam
must be changed. (See Figs. 5 and 6 and Table 2.)
JP——
1riPosiTIONS
e
+4 POSITION 3
POSITION 2

|

1lposiTion

L:I—l]:'\
L

Fig. 5. OFF-posilion stop Fig. 6. Suitchetle position

TABLE 2
OFF-POSITION STOP AND SWITCHETTE POSITION

Switch Switchette Stop Use
Rotation Position Position Cam
(See Fig. 6) (See Fig. 5)

Start 1A
cw 2 4 v 194BR333P1
CCwW 3 4 X 171B3172P1
CW and CCW | !and3 4 Stop not used 171B3172P1

* Trademark of General Electric Company



SECTION 6
Page ¢

SECTION &
Page 9

ACCELERATOR SWITCH EV-1 SCR
REFER TO FIGURE 4

FIG. I.D. T~D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
4-9 61-912-209 ACCELERATOR SWITCH COMPLETZE 1
4~1 61-912-51 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 2
4-5 61-912-55 SCREW, ADJUSTING FOR SWITCH 2
4~57 88-~-049-80 NUT, HEX 18-32 2
4-6 61-~912-57 STOP 1
4-7 61-912-58 CAM 1
4-8 61-912-59 CAM SHIFT ASSEMBLY 1
4-9 61~912~-60 ‘'POTENTIOMETER OPERATING ARM & SHAFPT 1
4~19 61~912-61 SPRING, RETURN 1
4-11 61-912-62 TERMINAL BOARD 1
4~12 61-912-63 SWITCH SUPPORT BASE 1
4-13 61-912-64 POTENTIOMETER 5K, WITH MOUNTING BRACKET 1

NOT SHOWN 61-912-65 WIRING HARNESS COMPLETE WITH 12 POINT PLUG 1

NOT SHOWN  61-912-66 HOSE 1

NOT SHOWN 61-912-67 CLAMPS, HOSE 2

NOT SHOWN 61-912-68 COVER 1

NOT SHOWN 61-912-69 PLATE, COVER 1

NOT SHOWN 61-912-78 PLUG, RUBBER (FITS IN COVER PLATEL) 1
4-19 61-912~71 SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1

NOTE . The standard hardware items listed below are not
normally stocked by Taylor-Dunn but can be purchased
locally.

SCREW WITH SPRING LOCK WASHER SCREWS

6~-32, 1/2" PAN HEAD 6-32, 3/8" FLAT HEAD

8~32, 3/8" PAN HEAD 18-32, 1/2" FLAT HEAD

8~32, 1/2" PAN HEAD

PLAIN WASHERS RETAINING RINGS FLAT HEAD LOCK WASHER

%6 SCREW EXTERNAL "E" RING FOR 1/4" DIA. SHAFPT 19-32 SCREW

#8 SCREW EXTERNAL "E" RING FOR 3/8" DIA. SHAFT

#1080 SCREW




5

SECTION
Page 10

Page 19

MOUNTING HOoLES
FOR L™ DIA. IIARDYARE (4)
(1)

SECTION 6

= I S RNy !1.|IM‘IIH.!IJ enting S Sy ;
.,ﬁ_,\m @;ﬁ@ [ ,mu\j O ﬁ@i:qm/wx e @ O ! 7.. —
o M == s 1 \fta |t s
W= Ul s | b =
Uhidbierd \H 7 .
LRI ol e
JEAD R eV e | ) M o E
.mh*: + e/ F S AR 3 By
L Q=== > 19 . b
TN m oS a2 pry B U7 b i €2 o RPN B
1 - ' o of ©
T Rl =e) - @w @ 5
el |+ === 4 .
\ -] Vasw '~
—— (P75 2
@ T
T e (.ml.lllu " /@
. O | Paes e g W .e
RYS A YRR S A P s
G BUOrT® o i -
WL :‘ooﬁ,s.;.og \# 1-.Wo
12,00 (304.80) (2.70)
!
! 1
TS e
W,r 3
113 ;
s Tela .
N Ry s T _mwﬁ NOTE: MOUNTING HARDWARE
i . i —1 w : ﬂrﬂﬁn.ulev oo MUST NOT PROTUDE
- o - L 4 = t T
— e L.lfl-w‘xl _ ] =, HMD MORE THAN ,19" (4.83
< L s i e BEYOND BACK OF PANEIL
w - LAD
T F 9R R gl |4 He DIMENSIONS IH ()
% ; ARE MILLIMETERS.
S PMTD
xta_wu e e e P S et B b
K| IVI,? r?
RN
R
"NO. | DESCRIPTION LENGTH[QUAN] REVISED DATE | REVISION
TOL. FRAC.T  DEC.Z _ B
SCALE NONE FIGURE 6 | iS5 TAYLOR DUNN MFG. CO.
DRAWN By  J-B. EV-1 SCR 150 AMP-24/36/48VOLT CONTACTOR PANEL /AN 2114 West Ball Rd.
DATE 2-2-77 Lot Anaheim, Calif.




SECTION &
Page 11

SECTION 6
Page 717

‘PY lieg 5028 FLIT
[
‘0D "O4¥{ NNNAa ¥01AVL

jiied ‘uneyeuy \N/
2

TINVA YOLOVINOD LI10A8Y/9€/%T-dWVOST ¥IS 1-A1 L 24N01d

Li-1-¢ 3Lva

‘g9°r AB NMVYYO

ANON RN

NOISIAZY [ 34va QISIAZY [HVND[HLIONIT

+ 230 4+ Ovidd 101

NOILA1IDS3q | "ON

O

- //
\

AN

%\Nv \&
S\. .\% o/
v_.\mv\@.%@@

S




' SECTION & SECTION §
Page 12 Page 12
EV-1 SCR 156 CONTACTOR CONTROL
REFER TO FIGURE 6
FIG. I.D T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
6-9 71-305~00 CONTACTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
6-19 71-305~79 CONTACTOR, FWD., SINGLE POLE, DOUBLE THROW 1
6-11 71-3065~89 CONTACTOR, REV., SINGLE POLE, DOUBLE THROW 1
6~12 71-305-90 CONTACTOR, 1lA., SINGLE POLE, SINGLE THROW 1
6-25 71-3065~-54 CONTACTOR DRIVER ‘ 2
NOT SEOWN  79-731-00 HOUR METER DIODE BLOCK (OPTIONAL) 1
6-44 71-385-55 NAMEPLATE (SPECIAL ORDER ITEM) 1
6-48 71-385-56 TERMINAL BOARD, 12 POSITION 1
REFER TO FIGURE 7 FOR CONTACTOR PARTS
FWD/REV CONTACTOR COMMON PARTS (EXCEPT AS NOTED):
7-13 71-385-71 COIL, 36/48 VOLT, FWD/REV CONTACTORS 2
7-13 71-305-72 COIL, 24 VOLT, FWD/REV CONTACTORS (OPTIONAL) 2
7-14 71-305~73 MOVING TIP ASSEMBLY, FWD/REV CONTACTORS 2
NOT SHOWN  71-305-79 SPACER, FWD/REV CONTACTORS 2
NOT SHOWN  71-305-78 MOUNTING BOLT, SPACER, FWD/REV CONTACTORS 2
FORWARD CONTACTOR:
7-15 71-305-74 TERMINAL, L.H. TOP, FWD CONTACTOR 1
7-1571~-305-75TERMINAL, R.H. TOP, FWD CONTACTOR 1
7-15 71-305-76 TERMINAL, L.H. BOTTOM, FWD CONTACTOR 1
7-15 71-385~77 TERMINAL, R.H. BOTTOM, FWD CONTACTOR 1
REVERSE CONTACTOR:
7~15 71-395-75 TERMINAL, R.H. TOP, REV CONTACTOR 1
7-15 71-3085-381 TERMINAL, R.H. TOP, REV CONTACTOR 1
7-15 71-395-82 TERMINAL, L.H. BOTTOM, REV CONTACTOR 1
7-15 71-365-83 TERMINAL, R.H. BOTTOM, REV CONTACTOR 1
1A CONTACTOR:
7-13 71-3065-91 COIL, 36/48 VOLT, 1A CONTACTOR 1
7-~13 71-385-92 COIL, 24 VOLT, 1A CONTACTOR (OPTIONAL) 1
7-15 71-305-93 TERMINAL, L.H., 1A CONTACTOR 1
8-15 71-305-94 TERMINAL, R.H., 1A CONTACTCR 1
8-14 71-305-95 MOVING TIP ASSEMBLY, FWD/REV CONTACTOR 1




6

SECTION
Page 13

6

13

SECTION
Page

13 14
L f

TRANSFORMER :mw
UNDER
CAPACTITOR
‘1
[:uﬂﬁq

3
A M (g
Ty
O
HOTE: Use heat conductive S
grease,T-D Part #94-422-00, under all
moulded agsemblies that mount to the base
except the power block (PTD). u”‘uu
- o
23 & 26
isi e
B — 81 T3
Q.Sv ~w EC
NOTE: Apply » thin coating of - .
heat conductive greage T-D Part
#94-422-00 to the bottom of the ' o S~y
Control Module (Base Plate) before nwww _nmu v _
mounting Module on vehicle, mllvﬁl. (Dase Tlata) ] = = )
“NO. [ DESCRIPTION [LENGTH[QUAN] REVISED DATE | REVISION L
At ~pie ¥
Mm:FMx>n:( DEC. - (727=, TAYLOR DUNN MfG. CO.
A NONE 10
) N £ 2114 West 2all Rd.
DRAWN BY J.D, FIGURE O EV-1 SCR CONTROL MODULE @nmmw%\ A .*”. m_z
DATE 2-2°77 HODELS "A" OR "'p =T nanoim, St




SECTION 6 SECTION &
Page 14 Page 14
EV-1 CONTROL MODULES - A & B
REFER TO FIGURE 8
QTY. REQ.
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION A B
62-202~-00 EV-1 SCR CONTROL MODULE - A 1
62-911-99 EV-1 SCR CONTROL MODULE - B 1
8-3 62-0902-53 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (1 REC) 1
8-3 62-911-51 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (1 REC) 1
8-4 62-032~54 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (2 REC) 1
8-4 62-011-52 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (2 REC) 1
8-5 62~-202-54 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (5 REC) 1 1
8-7 62-902-56 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (3 REC) 1
8-7 62-911-53 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (3 REC) 1
8-8 62-002-56 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (4 REC) 1
8-8 62-011-~-54 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY (4 REC) 1
8~9 62-002-58 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 1
8-11 62-09@2-59 SHUNT ASSEMBLY 1
8-11 62-011~55 SHUNT ASSEMBLY : 1
8-12,12A 62-0882-68 CAPACITOR 1 1
8-13 62-902~61 TRANSFORMER 1
8-13 62-91-56 TRANSFORMER 1
8-14 62-002~62 CAPACITOR, COMMUTATING 208 VOLT 1 1
8-15 62-002-63 SNUBBER ASSEMBLY 2 2
8~16 62-002-64 THUERMAL PROTECTOR 1 1
8-17 62-032~65 CONTROL TERMINAL BLOCK 1 1
8-18 62-032-65 COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 1 1
8-25 62-082-67 SUPPORT, CARD BOX (LEFT HAND) 1 1
8-26 62~-002-68 SUPPORT, CARD BOX (RIGHT HAND) 1 1
8-29 62-002-69 BUS 2 2
8-30 62~-0@2~70 RESISTOR 1 1
8-31 62-002-51 CARD ASSEMBLY W/FLD. WEAKENING, 1 1
SERIAL #IC36450S8C1C3
8-32 62-0982-52 CARD ASSEMBLY W/0O FLD. WEAKENING 1 1
SERIAL #IC36450SCC1D3
94-422-09 GREASE, HEAT SINK 1 1



SECTION 6A
Page 1

SECTION
Page 1

6

GENERAL ELECTRIC SERVICE INFORMATION BULLETIN

SERVICE INFORMATION

EV-1 Card Damage
Subject

80-1 5/14/80

Number. Date

As TNE numMDEr 07 EV-1 CONCrois T UsSE gro

WS>, 5U JuU Llic vallely UV appiiCaciol ana

‘maintenance procedures.  This letter will list five specific situations which could

cause damage to the EV-1 oscillatcr card.

In all of these cases, -the card should be

replaced, the symptom confirmed ar. the cause eliminated.

1. Inadvertently apply battery -positive to the R6 terminal of the oscillator card with

the 1A switch open.
versus the start switch.

This can easily be done by incorrect wiring of the 1A switch
The 'will cause internal damage to the card. .

The SYMPTOM that would surface in this case is the bypass (1A) function will no{

operate.

2. Inadvertently apply battery positive to R4 or R5 or -R6 terminals
card with the 1A switch closed and/or the accelerator pot in the
damage to the card or the

{min. otms). This will cause internz

will blow.

of the osciliator
top speed position
15 amp control fuse

The SYMPTOM that will surface is the 1A/FH contactors pick up when the kay switch
is closed. 1If the control fuse opened, then the control will be incperative.

3. Apply hi-pot voltage {500-1200 volts AC) with a5 Tow as 20 miliiamps current draw

to L3 on tha EY-1 oscillator card.

This is accomplished by Hi-Potting the vehicle

with the oscillator plugged in and an existing short in the control circuit or the

truck frame.

Realize, that any short to frame in any of the control switches or

wiring will cause this problem if the vehicle is Hi-Potted.

Certain components on the card will be damaged and also possibly the BREC, 2REC,

1REC and 3REC.

The SYMPTOM in the case of damage to the 1, 2 or 5 REC's will be no output to the

PHT driver and, therefore, no pickup of the Forward and Reverse contactor.

If the

3REC is damaged, the power fuse should blow.

Should this situation occur (after Hf-Potting), the short should be eliminated.

EV-1 controls are ratad to withstand hi-pot voltages of 1300 volts A.C.

The truck

(or control) may be hi-potted without damzge to the control, if the attached pro-

cedure on hi-potting is followed.

£

Forgetting to connact

the 14 pin connector in the rear of the oscillator card and

applying power will damage certain c2rd components.

The SYMPTCM in this case will be no 1A functicn.

~Tracemark of General Electne Company

The information contained hecewn 1s intended (0 25$151 truck users and gealers 1n the serviang of SCA controt lurnished by the General
Electne Comrany. It does not purport (0 cover alt getails or vanahons m equipment nof 10 provide for every pessible contingency 1o be metin

connecuon with instaliation, cperation or mamntenance.

Should furiher information be desired or should parucular protiems anse which are not covered sutliciently for the purchaser s purcose,
the matter should be referred o Ihe truck manufaciurer through tis normal service channels, not directly to General Elecinc Company.

GENERAL

I

B ELECTRIC




SECTION 6A SECTION ©6A
Page 2 Page 2

5. Probably-the most conmon of these five situations, plugging a working battery
charger into the contrcl and closing the key switch will damage the EV-1 card
through terminal L3.

The SYMPTOM in this case is that the truck will not run and in many cases, the
situation will be obvious as much smoke and . fumes will be evident.

IT the truck doesn’'t run with no visual-evidence of card damage, confirm this
situation by checking voltage at card-terminal Rl (with respect to battery neg-
ative) and the key switch closed. Damage caused by a battery charger will cause
a reading of 0 volts at this point. .

The portion of the card damaged in this case is the power supply.

Other printed circuit cards such as the Battery Discharge Indicator can be damaged
also. '

ttached find a sketch of 2 suggested modification that can be made in order %o
prevent plugging the charger into the control,

It should be noted that 2171 five of these conditions may invalidate warranty considera-
tions.

d@w %/A\. 9(58 W [

Cosmo Mirra e Nash

/gm 0</~€/,;;¢L 2 L//




(Yo

5 o \

t

=}

29 ¢

0 0y .
B L T-Au o L )

o oerte g B R
N EEE . N
NN B R I R
_ ol B VATA Tl B ol BV AS IR LR Y | VA2 RS VAR Yo AU T T A ST TN MN; H lvaAl D W&.UTQ.Q.HMM.‘“ Y AN
OIGI G e €| & T T 00-C2/3%00-527-5, X XN IX ll]Xl.l'ﬁ\m%!wsqq\w,. AU
Bl B B S5 B S 1 W4 (e A7 TA L= T757A e I~ IR B owoE 7 us e
TISVHVEVEV L B Iy 07(T/- L o 3Z/-3¢ )f X Y X ¢ ._w\ =SOSR A NS
EEEA NI A AN e L PTG |06=3T7°%G | X llk! XU XUV u&,@\gq A VIS LE T
SN RNV EV LV E T @ N7-@/-3030=92730 | X {7 | X" 1 XV X1 %Wmuw%\&uﬂ[ TISETT
g By B T il v 4 el i) G274 B 770174 -Gl M D= MR I D= B ¢ R R S-S trceile i =R Ac
Lo R B IS4 B 2 B S LV 2 B VAR 7RG S /IS4 I Gl EEEEE E-Cl R B =4 .Mm. BN TR wEEsooIZ g 1@..*\\@%\12.
gl 2l el ezl sls =y i )74 SN[ ITX| besmsovren | wanE
SV S\FL\G S LV LV E L §wr=57 |l[921=-3Y, N XXt Y E IRl B N TP § =T B
o [ o | 2| 35 T s ssgggv | sspymy | vest | v lleer v e e (el :w R (o0 o =re T o1
- 1 g Y o NM&&M! é&%q% BN sl amooTareT |10 7279 lwuq@&@ N% OV TS TN A

< T TTOYINOD TS AT 58 g t

3

“ f11

b] ﬁ‘w

;o

13aoW 3A7oM11IN A8 NolLVoId 1 N3 dtl

LN e

TP e X

LNINaIWoD YOLvViN —



SECTION 6&A

Page 4 SECTION &A

Page 4

GENERAL g ELECTRIC

EV-1 HIGH POTTING PRECAUTIONS

A. Protect the SCR panel components from ground fault paths by the following
procedure:

1) Short 211 five SCR power terminals together; A1-NEG-A2-T2-P0S
2) Short capacitor terminals together
3) PRemove mainccontro1 card and accessory cards

NOTE: It is important to remember that the practice of shorting SCR terminals/
capacitor and removing oscillator card is done to protect electronic
components should a hi-pot failure exist anywhere on the truck.

B. Hi-pot positive and negative to frame using a hi-pot tester with 15 millizmps
or better current capacity.
Hi—pot current draw can be broken down in three paths:
1) 3.5 to 5 MA is the typical draw for EV-1 SCR panel. The larger the panel
size, the greater the current draw.

Current draw in a traction motor normally is in the 4 to 5 MA range.

2)
3) The remazinder of truck will make up the rest of current draw.

Clear any faults and continue testing until circuit will hold up hi-pot voltage
in test B above.

. This procedure is suitable for preparation for the U.L. dielectric test.

D. Marranty is voided unless this procedurs is followed.



SECTION 6A SECTION ¢&A

e Page j
= 1
_ TITLE | 50T om sneT R, Boxa |
== SKONTR21T79 A
= , conT on sREfT(_. T | FIRST MADE FOR
B~
REVISIO!
CABLES TO <
BATTEIRY CHARGIR
: SE= sxETeH A
. ANDERSON
i A4 INCH Dxa. HW DL
cTY 2
=]
:
H
H TRUCK
v H FRAME
ANDERSORN
PLUgS 4
: ~
CABLES TO
-+
——— ANY RO CONOUCTING
* MATERAL
LOCAT’O:JD“’S'TE (1B} WOCO, PLASTIC
MITTH AN PSSO L8 woco, pasTe
PLLSG ' ‘ ‘
(CLzAnARCE FOR Jn™)
+ I
oo
; o:> S
§ f——————
RINTS T
4L 3T AZPROVALL l . o on <’ /
JOVTE A ThNBaD / INTAETRIAL CONT=DL L oerr bcm@gZ/ P - 7
1IR3VED ‘_‘ : ,
P AT AT e s s s A e




SECIZON J7 SECTION J7
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

GENERAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Your electrical system has been installed with care, utilizing quality materials
for safe trouble free service. Proper fuses have been located where necessary
to prevent unsafe overloads and protect the wiring from being damaged from short
circuits.

Little care will be required, except for an occasional visual inspection for
loose connections or some unusual condition causing the insulation to be rubbed
off on a wire.

Normal replacement parts such as light bulbs, fuses, flashers, etc., have been
arranged for simple changing by plug in devices or conveniently located terminals.

CAUTION: A blown fuse is usually indicative of a short circuit or faulty device.
Care should be exercised to remove the faulty condition before replacing fuse.
DO NOT place larger capacity fuses or "jumpers' to overcome the condition as
serious wiring damage can occur.

Refer to the following sections for more detailed information on the main power
and electrical components:

Section G - Wiring Diagram

Section J2 - Motor

Section J6 Speed Control and Main Power Switchin
Section J8 - Batteries and Charger

8

=)

Refer to the following page for a listing of electrical parts.

(@)Y
it
o
[}
Ui



SECTION J7 SECTION J7
PAGZ 2 PAGE 2
GENERAL ELECTRICAL PaRTS
T-D Part DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO REO.
71-070-00 Heavy Duty Tcggle Swicch 3 Pole/2 Throw (Hi-Lo Switch) 1
71-100-00 Light Switch 1
71-110-00 Brake Light Switch (Hydraulic Operatad) 1
71-141-00 Turn Indicator Switch, 7 Wire 1
71-501-00 Horn Button 1
71-607-00 Switch Console 1
71-500-00 Flasher (12 Vol:r) 1
72-008-00 Chrome Hzadlight Fixture (Optional), 12V, w/5%" Sealed RBeam 2
Bulb

72-022~00 Stop and Taillight Fixture, 4" Rubber Mount (12 Volt) 2
72-051-00 Tura Light Fixture, (12 Volt) Amber, 4" Rubber Mount 2
73-004-00 Horm (12 Volt) 1
74-000-00 Hour Meter 1
74-050~-00 Windshield Wiper Motor 1
74-051-00 Windshield Wiper Arm 1
74-052-~00 Windshield Wiper Blade 1
75-126-11 Wire Harmess, Control Only for EV-1B SCR System 1
75-127-12 Wire Harness, Power Only, for EV-1B SCR Syscem 1
75-129-00 Wiring Harness for Headlight, Tailight & Horn i
75-204~00 Wire i#4, Black (Per Foot)
75~208-00 Wire #3, Black (Per Foot)
75-218-00 Wire #16, Black (Per Foot)
75~404-53 Terminal Lug #& Wire %" Hole
75-404=54 Terminal Lug #4 Wire 5/16" Hole
75-408~-32 Terminal Lug #8 Wire 3/16" Hole
75~408~53 Tarminal Lug #8 Wire X' Hole
75-408-34 Terminal Tug #8 Wire 5/156" Hole
75-418-51 Terminal Lug #16 Wire #% Hole
75-418-52 Terminal Lug #16 Wire 3/16" Hole
75-418-53 Terminal Lug #16 Wire %' Hole
75-418-54 Termirnal Lug #16 Wire 5/16" Hole
75-420-00Q Terminal, #16 Wire (For Hydraulic Stop Light Switch) 2
75-421-00 Terminal, #16 Wire (For Mechanical Stop Light Switch) 2
75-424~00 Terminal, #16 Wire (For Horn Connection) 2
76-352-00 Receptacle - Flasher ~ Cole Hearsee #3029 3
78-010-~00 Secondary Circuit Fuse Holder (Incline) 20 £o 30 Amp 1
74-009-00 Charge Indicator (36 V) 1



SECTION J7

SECTION J7

PAGE 3 PAGE 3
EV-1 SCR
GENERAL ELECTRIC PARTS
T-D PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO.
MODEL 1254B
71-610-00 Bracket, Circuit Breaker 4
71-610-10 Bracket For Mounting Circuit Breaker 1
Bracket to Vehicle
78-107-00 Buss Bar, Terminal Connecting, 3 Pole, 2
For Circuit Breakers
79-843~10 Circuilt Breaker, 90 AMP, Single Pole 3
NOTE: The following parts apply to those vehicles equipped
with EV-1 SCR and optional equipment such as horns,
windshield wipers, heaters, etc.
78-500-00 Hash Filter
79-842-00 Circuit Breaker, 10 AMP, Single Pole
79-839~00 Circult Breaker, 30 AMP, Single Pole
79-843-00 Circuit Breaker, 100 AMP, Double Pole



	MB-254-01 Operation and Maintenance Manual with Part List
	Table of Contents
	Section 1: Introduction
	Section 2: Operating Guidelines
	Section 3: Schedule Maintenance and Service Procedures
	Section 3: Brakes
	Section 3: Front Axle/Steering
	Section 3: Drive Axle
	Section 3: Drive Motor
	Section 3: Batteries/Tires

	Section 3: Electrical System
	Section 3: Charging System
	Section 4: Illustrated Parts List
	Section 5: General Electric EV-1 Speed Control
	Section 2: Module Settings by Vehicle
	Section 3: General Electric Service Information Bulletin
	Section 4: Wiring Diagrams
	Section 5: EV-1 Forward/Reverse Switch - Service and Adjustment
	Section 6: EV-1 SCR Control Accelerator Switch
	Section 6A: General Electric EV-1 Speed Control
	Section J7: General Electrical System - Maintenance Procedures

